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YOUR WELLBEING ROUTINE  
IS  A LOVE LETTER TO YOURSELF



For your safety:
This manual contains important information for the good and safe use of your 
purchased Mind Oasis At Home. Read this manual thoroughly before you 
use the product, otherwise you may cause danger to yourself and others 
or damage (to the product). Keep this warranty, the sales receipt and the 
manual in a safe place. If you give the product to somebody else, be sure 
that you also give them the warranty and manual. 

The Mind Oasis At Home is not intended for use by persons (including 
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack 
of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the Mind Oasis At Home by a person 
responsible for their safety.
 
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the Mind 
Oasis At Home.

Please note! The product must be properly connected to the original USB-C 
adapter and cable and used. Improper use can lead to damage or injury. 

Advice for use:
The product you purchased is only meant for one person to lie on during a 
Mind Oasis soundscape session indoors on a clean, dry surface. Incorrect 
usage can lead to dangerous situations: 
•	 Make sure the Mind Oasis At Home is on a Mind Oasis At Home 

Zero-G frame or a flat, dry and stable surface.
•	 Use the Mind Oasis At Home indoors only; avoid humid areas such as 

swimming pools, bathrooms and saunas.
•	 Keep the Mind Oasis At Home away from open flames, such as 

fireplaces, gas stoves or candles.
•	 After using the Mind Oasis At Home, you should let it rest for at least 

30 minutes before placing it in the included storage bag to prevent 
internal moisture buildup.

•	 Always store the Mind Oasis At Home in the protective storage bag 
provided.

•	 Do not remove the tie wrap attached to the inner cover of the Mind 
Oasis At Home to avoid voiding the warranty. Only the outer cover 
can be removed for washing.

•	 Always follow the wash care instructions labeled on the outer cover to 
preserve its quality and longevity.

•	 Only use the original USB-C adapter and cable and accessories 
provided.

•	 The mains plug should be easily accessible for disconnecting the 
equipment when needed.

•	 If the USB-C adapter and cable are broken or damaged, replace them 
with an original Mind Oasis At Home USB-C adapter and cable.

•	 Keep the Mind Oasis At Home out of reach of children, and do not 
allow them to play on it.

•	 Do not place heavy objects on the Mind Oasis At Home. It is designed 
to support a maximum weight of 120 kg.

•	 Disconnect the Mind Oasis At Home from the power source when 
not in use.

•	 Do not expose the Mind Oasis At Home to direct sunlight for long 
periods of time.

•	 If the Mind Oasis At Home shows signs of damage or defects, 
discontinue use and contact customer service.

Cleaning and maintenance:
Do not clean the product when it is on or connected to a power source. 
To prevent scratches and damage, use a soft, dry cloth to clean the 
product. Do not use cleaning products and do not submerge the product in 
liquids. Always follow the wash care instructions labeled on the covers. 

Warranty:
You have purchased the Mind Oasis At Home from Mind Oasis by Rituals. 
The purchased product is exclusively designed for Mind Oasis sessions, 
streamed from the Mind Oasis app to the Mind Oasis At Home for use in the 
comfort of your home. It is not intended, nor is it appropriate for other use, 
such as industrial, for business or bed mattress use. When using it, you are 
required to follow the information in the manual. Incorrect use can cause 
damage, and Mind Oasis by Rituals is in no way responsible in the case of 
incorrect use, nor is the warranty valid in the case of incorrect use. 

This product has a warranty period of 2 years. Any complaints that are a 
result of materials and or factory error will be handled within the warranty 
period free of charge.  Mind Oasis by Rituals gives this warranty and is 
located at Herengracht 541, NL-1017 BW, Amsterdam in The Netherlands.
 
The issued warranty is not valid: 
•	 When you removed the tie wrap attached to the inner cover of the 

Mind Oasis At Home.
•	 When you have not operated the product according to the manual, 

and/or have used it improperly.



•	 When the product has been repaired or serviced by non-authorized 
personnel.

•	 If the product is altered, modified or changed in any way;
•	 If original components are not used.
•	 For damages occurring during transport.
•	 Due to normal wear and tear.
•	 Damage caused by exposure to liquids, extreme temperatures, or 

other environmental factors.
•	 The product was used outside the recommended humidity range, 

which may affect the warranty coverage.
•	 Improper storage that leads to damage or deterioration.
•	 This warranty is in addition to the rights afforded to you by Dutch law 

and shall not affect these rights. 
Based on section 7:17 of the Netherlands Civil Code, a product must be 
delivered that complies with the agreement. This means that the product 
must have qualities that you can reasonably expect. 

Disposal:
Your product is manufactured from high-quality materials and parts that can 
be recycled and reused. The product falls under the EU guideline  2012/19/
EU. 

All parts of the Mind Oasis At Home must not be disposed of with household 
waste. They should be separated and discarded in accordance with local 
regulations. Scan the QR code on the inner cover to view the product 
passport and instructions on how to properly dispose of all parts.

Always abide by the local laws when it comes to the disposal of old products 
and don’t put them in the normal household trash. If you dispose of the old 
products correctly, you prevent negative effects on the environment and 
public health. 

Technical specifications:
Measurements: 200L cm x 70W cm x 7.5H cm 
Weight: 6100 grams (without packaging and accessoires) 

BT 2.4
•	 Modes: BLE 5.0 (1Mbps)
•	 Bandwith: 1MHz
•	 Range: Up to 30m (open space)
•	 Output Power: up to 20 dBm
This product is manufactured according to the guideline: Guideline 
_2014/53/EU. The product fulfils EU guideline: 2014/30/EU. 

Adapter:
Power Supply Input: AC100– 240V 50/60Hz 0.2A Max
Power Supply Output: 5V DC 3.0A 15.0W

Radio Frequencies:
Radio frequency bands used are: 2,4 - 2,48 GHz and 13,56 MHz. 

Outer Cover Material:
•	 Top panel: 99% polyester, 1% elastane
•	 Bottom panel: 92% polyester, 8% polypropylene
Scan the QR code on the inner cover to view the product passport and 
access all product information.

Environmental requirements: 
•	 Temperature inside your home (in operation): 10 degrees Celsius up 

to 35 degrees Celsius
•	 Temperature: (transport/ storage): 10 degrees Celsius up to 40 

degrees Celsius
•	 Relative humidity: 30 to 70% non-condensing

Fire safety classification: 
The Mind Oasis At Home falls under Class A.

If you have questions, go to the mindoasis.com website, or mail to 
service@mindoasis.com

EU Declaration Of Conformity:
Hereby, Mind Oasis by Rituals declares that the radio equipment type 
1122331 is in compliance with Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. The full 
text of the UK declaration of conformity is available at the following website; 
mindoasis.com/compliance
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Pour votre sécurité :
Ce manuel contient des informations importantes pour une utilisation 
correcte et sûre du Mind Oasis At Home que vous avez acheté. Lisez 
attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser le produit, sinon vous risquez de 
vous mettre en danger et de mettre en danger les autres ou d’endommager 
le produit. Conservez cette garantie, le ticket de caisse et le manuel dans 
un endroit sûr. Si vous donnez le produit à quelqu’un d’autre, veillez à lui 
remettre également la garantie et le manuel. 

Le Mind Oasis At Home n’est pas destiné aux personnes (y compris les 
enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, 
ou manquant d’expérience, à moins d’être supervisées ou formées par une 
personne en charge de leur sécurité.
 
Il est important de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas 
avec le Mind Oasis At Home.

Attention ! Le produit doit être correctement connecté à l’adaptateur et au 
câble USB-C d’origine et utilisé. Une utilisation incorrecte peut entraîner des 
dommages ou des blessures.

Conseils d’utilisation :
Le produit que vous avez acheté est destiné à être utilisé par une seule 
personne lors d’une séance de Mind Oasis à l’intérieur, sur une surface 
propre et sèche. Une utilisation incorrecte peut entraîner des situations 
dangereuses :
•	 Assurez-vous que le Mind Oasis At Home est placé sur un cadre Mind 

Oasis At Home Zero-G ou sur une surface plane, sèche et stable.
•	 Utilisez le Mind Oasis At Home uniquement à l’intérieur ; évitez les 

endroits humides tels que les piscines, les salles de bains et les 
saunas.

•	 Gardez le Mind Oasis At Home à l’écart des flammes nues, telles que 
les cheminées, les poêles à gaz ou les bougies.

•	 Après avoir utilisé le Mind Oasis At Home, vous devez le laisser 
reposer pendant au moins 30 minutes avant de le placer dans le sac 
de rangement fourni afin d’éviter toute accumulation d’humidité à 
l’intérieur.

•	 Conservez toujours le Mind Oasis At Home dans le sac de protection 
fourni.

•	 N’enlevez pas le collier de serrage fixé à la protection intérieure du 
Mind Oasis At Home afin de ne pas annuler la garantie. Seule la 
protection extérieure peut être retirée pour être nettoyée.

•	 Pour préserver la qualité et la longévité du produit, il convient 
de toujours suivre les instructions de nettoyage indiquées sur la 
protection extérieure.

•	 Utilisez uniquement l’adaptateur et le câble USB-C d’origine ainsi que 
les accessoires fournis.

•	 La prise de courant doit être facilement accessible pour permettre de 
débrancher l’appareil en cas de besoin.

•	 Si l’adaptateur et le câble USB-C sont cassés ou endommagés, 
remplacez-les par un adaptateur et un câble USB-C d’origine Mind 
Oasis At Home. 

•	 Gardez le Mind Oasis At Home hors de portée des enfants et ne les 
laissez pas jouer avec. 

•	 Ne placez pas d’objets lourds sur le Mind Oasis At Home. Il est conçu 
pour supporter un poids maximal de 120 kg. 

•	 Débranchez le Mind Oasis At Home de la source d’alimentation 
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. 

•	 N’exposez pas le Mind Oasis At Home à la lumière directe du soleil 
pendant de longues périodes. 

•	 Si le Mind Oasis At Home présente des signes de dommages ou de 
défauts, cessez de l’utiliser et contactez le service clientèle.

Nettoyage et entretien : 
Ne nettoyez pas le produit lorsqu’il est allumé ou connecté à une source 
d’alimentation. Pour éviter les rayures et les dommages, utilisez un chiffon 
doux et sec pour nettoyer le produit. N’utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage 
et n’immergez pas le produit dans des liquides. Respectez toujours les 
instructions de lavage indiquées sur les protections.

Garantie :
Vous avez acheté le produit Mind Oasis At Home de Mind Oasis by Rituals. 
Le produit acheté est exclusivement conçu pour les sessions Mind Oasis, 
diffusées à partir de l’application Mind Oasis vers Mind Oasis At Home 
pour une utilisation dans le confort de votre maison. Il n’est pas destiné, 
ni approprié pour d’autres usages, tels que l’industrie, le commerce ou 
l’utilisation de matelas. Lorsque vous l’utilisez, vous devez respecter 
les informations contenues dans le manuel. Une utilisation incorrecte 
peut causer des dommages, Mind Oasis by Rituals n’est en aucun cas 
responsable en cas d’utilisation incorrecte et la garantie n’est pas valable en 
cas d’utilisation incorrecte. 



Ce produit bénéficie d’une période de garantie de 2 ans. Toute réclamation 
résultant d’une erreur de matériel ou d’usine sera traitée gratuitement 
pendant la période de garantie. Mind Oasis by Rituals offre cette garantie et 
est situé à Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, Amsterdam aux Pays-Bas. 

La garantie émise n’est pas valide : 
•	 Si vous avez retiré le collier de serrage fixé à la protection intérieure du 

Mind Oasis At Home.
•	 Si vous n’avez pas utilisé le produit conformément au manuel, et/ou 

que vous l’avez utilisé de manière incorrecte.
•	 Si le produit a été réparé ou entretenu par du personnel non agréé.
•	 Si le produit est altéré, modifié ou changé de quelque manière que 

ce soit ;
•	 Si les composants d’origine ne sont pas utilisés.
•	 Pour les dommages survenus pendant le transport.
•	 En raison de l’usure normale.
•	 Dommages causés par l’exposition à des liquides, à des 

températures extrêmes ou à d’autres facteurs environnementaux.
•	 Le produit a été utilisé en dehors de la plage d’humidité 

recommandée, ce qui peut affecter la couverture de la garantie.
•	 Stockage inadéquat entraînant des dommages ou une détérioration.
•	 Cette garantie s’ajoute aux droits qui vous sont accordés par la loi 

néerlandaise et n’affecte pas ces droits.
En vertu de l’article 7:17 du Code civil néerlandais, un produit conforme à 
l’accord doit être livré. Cela signifie que le produit doit avoir des qualités que 
vous pouvez raisonnablement attendre.

Élimination :
Votre produit est fabriqué à partir de matériaux et de pièces de haute qualité 
qui peuvent être recyclés et réutilisés. Le produit relève de la directive 
européenne 2012/19/UE. 
 
Toutes les parties du Mind Oasis At Home ne doivent pas être jetées avec 
les ordures ménagères. Elles doivent être séparées et mises au rebut 
conformément aux réglementations locales. Scannez le code QR sur la 
protection intérieure pour afficher le passeport du produit et les instructions 
sur la manière de se débarrasser correctement de toutes les pièces.
 
Respectez toujours les lois locales en matière d’élimination des produits 
usagés et ne les jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères. En éliminant 
correctement les produits usagés, vous évitez les effets négatifs sur 
l’environnement et la santé publique. 

Caractéristiques techniques :
Mesures : L 200 cm x l 70 cm x H 7,5 cm 
Poids : 6100 grammes (sans emballage ni accessoires) 
 
Bluetooth 2.4
•	 Modes : BLE 5.0 (1 Mbps)
•	 Bande passante : 1 MHz
•	 Gamme : Jusqu’à 30 m (espace ouvert)
•	 Puissance de sortie : jusqu’à 20 dBm
Ce produit est fabriqué conformément à la directive : Directive 2014/53/UE. 
Le produit est conforme aux directives de l’UE : 2014/30/UE.

Adaptateur :
Entrée de l’alimentation électrique : CA 100 - 240 V 50/60 Hz 0,2 A Max
Sortie d’alimentation : 5 V CC 3,0 A 15,0 W

Fréquences radio :
Les bandes de fréquences radio utilisées sont les suivantes 2,4 - 2,48 GHz 
et 13,56 MHz.

Matériau de la protection extérieure :
•	 Panneau supérieur : 99 % polyester, 1 % élasthanne
•	 Panneau inférieur : 92 % polyester, 8 % polypropylène
Scannez le code QR sur la protection intérieure pour afficher le passeport du 
produit et accéder à toutes les informations sur le produit.

Exigences environnementales : 
•	 Température chez vous (en fonctionnement) : 10 degrés Celsius à 35 

degrés Celsius
•	 Température (transport/ stockage) : 10 degrés Celsius à 40 degrés 

Celsius
•	 Humidité relative : 30 à 70 % sans condensation

Classification de sécurité incendie : 
Le Mind Oasis At Home relève de la classe A.

Si vous avez des questions, consultez le site mindoasis.com ou envoyez un 
mail à service@mindoasis.com
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Déclaration de conformité de l’UE :
Par la présente, Mind Oasis by Rituals déclare que l’équipement radio de 
type 1122331 est conforme à la réglementation sur les équipements radio de 
2017. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité du Royaume-Uni est 
disponible sur le site web suivant : mindoasis.com/compliance



Zu deiner Sicherheit:
Dieses Handbuch enthält wichtige Informationen für die sichere und optimale 
Nutzung deines gekauften Mind Oasis At Home. Lies dieses Handbuch 
gründlich durch, bevor du das Produkt verwendest, andernfalls könntest du 
dich selbst oder andere gefährden oder das Produkt beschädigen. Bewahre 
diese Garantie, den Kaufbeleg und das Handbuch an einem sicheren Ort auf. 
Wenn du das Produkt an jemand anderen weitergibst, stelle sicher, dass du 
auch die Garantie und das Handbuch weitergibst.

Mind Oasis At Home ist nicht für die Nutzung durch Personen (einschließlich 
Kinder) mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen bestimmt, es sei denn, 
sie wurden von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person beaufsichtigt 
oder in die Verwendung von Mind Oasis At Home eingewiesen.
 
Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit 
Mind Oasis At Home spielen.

Bitte beachten! Das Produkt muss ordnungsgemäß an den Original-
USB-C-Adapter und das Original-USB-C-Kabel angeschlossen und 
verwendet werden. Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung kann zu Schäden oder 
Verletzungen führen.

Hinweise zur Verwendung:
Das erworbene Produkt ist ausschließlich für eine Person gedacht, die 
während einer Mind Oasis Soundscape-Sitzung auf einer sauberen, 
trockenen Oberfläche in einem Innenraum liegt. Eine unsachgemäße 
Verwendung kann zu gefährlichen Situationen führen:
•	 Stelle sicher, dass das Mind Oasis At Home auf einem Mind Oasis At 

Home Zero-G-Rahmen oder auf einer flachen, trockenen und stabilen 
Oberfläche liegt.

•	 Verwende das Mind Oasis At Home nur im Innenbereich; vermeide 
feuchte Bereiche wie Schwimmbäder, Badezimmer und Saunen.

•	 Halte das Mind Oasis At Home fern von offenen Flammen, wie 
Kaminen, Gasherden oder Kerzen.

•	 Lass das Mind Oasis At Home nach der Nutzung mindestens 30 
Minuten ruhen, bevor du es in die mitgelieferte Schutztasche legst, 
um eine Feuchtigkeitsbildung im Inneren zu vermeiden.

•	 Bewahre das Mind Oasis At Home immer in der mitgelieferten 
Schutztasche auf.

•	 Entferne auf keinen Fall den Kabelbinder, der am Innenbezug des 
Mind Oasis At Home befestigt ist, um die Garantie nicht zu gefährden. 

Zum Waschen kann nur der äußere Bezug abgenommen werden.
•	 Folge immer den Pflegehinweisen auf dem äußeren Bezug, um die 

Qualität und Langlebigkeit zu erhalten.
•	 Verwende ausschließlich den Original-USB-C-Adapter und das 

Original-Kabel und Original-Zubehör.
•	 Der Netzstecker sollte leicht zugänglich sein, um das Gerät bei  

Bedarf von der Stromquelle trennen zu können.
•	 Wenn der USB-C-Adapter oder das Kabel beschädigt sind, ersetze 

sie durch einen originalen Mind Oasis At Home USB-C-Adapter und 
ein Originalkabel. 

•	 Halte das Mind Oasis At Home außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
und lasse sie nicht damit spielen. 

•	 Keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Mind Oasis At Home stellen. 
Es ist für ein maximales Benutzergewicht von 120 kg ausgelegt. 

•	 Trenne das Mind Oasis At Home vom Stromnetz, wenn es nicht in 
Gebrauch ist. 

•	 Setze das Mind Oasis At Home nicht über längere Zeit direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung aus. 

•	 Wenn das Mind Oasis At Home Anzeichen von Schäden oder 
Mängeln aufweist, stelle die Nutzung ein und kontaktiere den 
Kundenservice.

Reinigung und Wartung: 
Reinige das Produkt niemals, wenn es eingeschaltet oder mit einer 
Stromquelle verbunden ist. Verwende ein weiches, trockenes Tuch, um das 
Produkt zu reinigen und Kratzer oder Schäden zu vermeiden. Verwende 
keine Reinigungsmittel und tauche das Produkt niemals in Flüssigkeiten. 
Folge immer den Pflegehinweisen auf dem äußeren Bezug.

Garantie:
Du hast das Mind Oasis At Home von Mind Oasis by Rituals gekauft. Das 
erworbene Produkt ist ausschließlich für Mind Oasis-Sitzungen konzipiert, die 
über die Mind Oasis-App auf das Mind Oasis At Home gestreamt und in der 
komfortablen Umgebung deines Zuhauses genutzt werden. Es ist weder für 
eine andere Verwendung gedacht noch geeignet, z. B. für die Verwendung in 
der Industrie, für die gewerbliche Anwendung oder für Bettmatratzen. Beim 
Gebrauch müssen die Anweisungen des Handbuchs befolgt werden. Die 
unsachgemäße Verwendung kann zu Schäden führen, und Mind Oasis by 
Rituals ist in keiner Weise verantwortlich für unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, noch 
gilt die Garantie im Falle eines falschen Gebrauchs. 
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Dieses Produkt hat eine Garantiezeit von 2 Jahren. Alle Reklamationen, die 
auf Material- und/oder Fabrikfehler zurückzuführen sind, werden innerhalb 
der Garantiezeit kostenlos bearbeitet. Diese Garantie wird erteilt von Mind 
Oasis by Rituals, Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, Amsterdam, Niederlande.

Die erteilte Garantie ist nicht gültig: 
•	 Wenn der Kabelbinder, der am Innenbezug des Mind Oasis At Home 

befestigt ist, entfernt wurde.
•	 Wenn du das Produkt nicht in Übereinstimmung mit dem Handbuch 

betrieben hast und/oder es unsachgemäß verwendet hast.
•	 Wenn das Produkt von nicht autorisiertem Personal repariert oder 

gewartet wurde.
•	 Wenn das Produkt in irgendeiner Weise angepasst, modifiziert oder 

verändert wird.
•	 Wenn keine Originalteile verwendet werden.
•	 Bei Transportschäden.
•	 Bei normalem Verschleiß oder bei Abnutzung.
•	 Bei Schäden, die durch Einwirkung von Flüssigkeiten, extremen 

Temperaturen oder andere Umwelteinflüsse verursacht werden.
•	 Wenn das Produkt außerhalb des empfohlenen Feuchtigkeitsbereichs 

verwendet wurde, was sich auf die Garantieabdeckung auswirken 
kann.

•	 Wenn eine Beschädigung oder Verschlechterung durch eine 
unsachgemäße Lagerung verursacht wurde.

•	 Diese Garantie gilt zusätzlich zu den Rechten, die nach 
niederländischem Recht gewährt werden, und berührt diese Rechte 
nicht.

Gemäß § 7:17 des niederländischen Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuches muss ein 
Produkt geliefert werden, das dem Vertrag entspricht. Das bedeutet, dass 
das Produkt Eigenschaften aufweisen muss, die man vernünftigerweise 
erwarten kann.

Entsorgung:
Dein Produkt wird aus hochwertigen Materialien und Komponenten 
hergestellt, die recycelt und wiederverwendet werden können. Das Produkt 
fällt unter die EU-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU. 
 
Keine der Mind Oasis At Home-Komponenten darf über den Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden. Sie sollten getrennt und gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften 
entsorgt werden. Scanne den QR-Code auf dem Innenbezug, um den 
Produktpass und Anweisungen zur richtigen Entsorgung aller Teile 
einzusehen. 

Beachte immer die lokalen Gesetze zur Entsorgung alter Produkte und 
entsorge sie nicht im normalen Hausmüll. Wenn du alte Produkte korrekt 
entsorgst, verhinderst du negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die 
öffentliche Gesundheit.

Technische Daten:
Maße: 200 cm x 70 cm x 7,5 cm (L x B x H) 
Gewicht: 6100 Gramm (ohne Verpackung und Zubehör) 
 
Bluetooth 2.4
•	  Modi: BLE 5.0 (1 Mbit/s)
•	  Bandbreite: 1 MHz
•	  Reichweite: Bis zu 30 m (offener Raum)
•	  Ausgangsleistung: bis zu 20 dBm
Dieses Produkt wurde in Übereinstimmung mit der folgenden Richtlinie 
hergestellt: Richtlinie 2014/53/EU. Das Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der 
EU-Richtlinie: 2014/30/EU.

Adapter:
Stromversorgung Eingang: AC100 – 240 V 50/60 Hz max. 0,2 A
Stromversorgung Ausgang: 5 V Gleichstrom 3,0 A 15,0 W

Funkfrequenzen:
Verwendete Funkfrequenzbänder: 2,4 - 2,48 GHz und 13,56 MHz.

Material des äußeren Bezugs:
•	  Oberseite: 99 % Polyester, 1 % Elastan
•	  Unterseite: 92 % Polyester, 8 % Polypropylen
Scanne den QR-Code auf dem Innenbezug, um den Produktpass aufzurufen 
und alle Produktinformationen einzusehen.

Umgebungsbedingungen: 
•	 Raumtemperatur (während des Betriebs): 10 Grad Celsius bis zu 35 

Grad Celsius
•	 Temperatur (Transport/Lagerung): 10 Grad Celsius bis zu 40 Grad 

Celsius
•	 Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 30 bis 70 %, nicht kondensierend
Brandschutz-Klassifizierung: 
Das Mind Oasis At Home fällt in die Klasse A.

Bei Fragen besuche bitte die Website mindoasis.com oder sende eine 
E-Mail an service@mindoasis.com



EU-Konformitätserklärung:
Hiermit erklärt Mind Oasis by Rituals, dass der Funkanlagentyp 1122331 
den Anforderungen der Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 entspricht. Der 
vollständige Text der UK-Konformitätserklärung ist auf der folgenden Website 
verfügbar: mindoasis.com/compliance
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La seguridad ante todo:
En este manual se incluye información importante para utilizar de 
forma correcta y segura tu Mind Oasis At Home recién adquirido. Lee 
detenidamente este manual antes de utilizar el producto para evitar ponerte 
a ti o a otras personas en peligro o causar daños (al producto). Guarda esta 
garantía, el tique de compra y el manual en un lugar seguro. Si vas a darle 
este producto a otra persona, asegúrate de darle también la garantía y el 
manual.

Mind Oasis At Home no está diseñado para ser utilizado por personas 
(también niños/as) con discapacidad física, sensorial o psíquica o que no 
tengan suficiente experiencia o conocimiento, a no ser que hayan recibido 
supervisión o formación sobre el uso de Mind Oasis At Home por parte de 
una persona que se haga responsable de su seguridad.
 
Recomendamos vigilar atentamente a niños/as para evitar que jueguen con 
Mind Oasis At Home.

¡Importante! El producto tiene que estar debidamente conectado al 
adaptador USB-C y al cable originales y debe usarse de forma adecuada. 
Un uso indebido puede provocar daños o lesiones.

Consejos de uso:
El producto que has comprado está diseñado únicamente para que solo una 
persona se tumbe en él durante una sesión de paisaje sonoro de Mind Oasis 
en interiores y sobre una superficie limpia y seca. Su uso indebido puede 
provocar situaciones peligrosas:
•	 Asegúrate de que Mind Oasis At Home esté colocado sobre el marco 

de Mind Oasis At Home Zero-G o sobre una superficie lisa, seca y fija.
•	 Usa Mind Oasis At Home únicamente en interiores; evita espacios 

húmedos como las piscinas, los cuartos de baño y las saunas.
•	 Mantén Mind Oasis At Home alejado de las llamas de, por ejemplo, 

las chimeneas, los fuegos de la cocina o las velas.
•	 Después de utilizar Mind Oasis At Home, recomendamos dejarlo 

reposar durante al menos 30 minutos antes de colocarlo dentro de 
la bolsa de almacenamiento que viene incluida para evitar que salga 
moho en el interior.

•	 Guarda siempre tu Mind Oasis At Home dentro de la bolsa protectora 
de almacenamiento que viene incluida.

•	 No quites la brida de sujeción de la cubierta interior de Mind Oasis At 
Home para evitar perder la garantía. Lo único que puedes quitar es la 
cubierta exterior para, por ejemplo, lavarla.

•	 Sigue siempre las instrucciones de lavado que se incluyen en 
la etiqueta de la cubierta exterior para garantizar su calidad y 
perdurabilidad.

•	 Utiliza únicamente el adaptador USB-C y el cable originales y los 
accesorios proporcionados.

•	 Asegúrate de poder acceder con facilidad al enchufe del cable de 
alimentación para desconectar el equipo en caso necesario.

•	 En caso de que el adaptador USB-C y el cable estén rotos o 
dañados, sustitúyelos por un adaptador USB-C y un cable originales 
para Mind Oasis At Home. 

•	 Mantén tu Mind Oasis At Home fuera del alcance de niñas y niños, y 
no dejes que jueguen encima. 

•	 No coloques objetos pesados sobre tu Mind Oasis At Home. Está 
diseñado para aguantar un peso máximo de 120 kilos. 

•	 Desenchufa tu Mind Oasis At Home de la fuente de alimentación si no 
lo estás utilizando. 

•	 No expongas tu Mind Oasis At Home a la luz solar directa durante 
largos periodos de tiempo. 

•	 Si tu Mind Oasis At Home muestra signos de daños o defectos, deja 
de utilizarlo y ponte en contacto con el servicio a la clientela.

Limpieza y mantenimiento: 
No limpies el producto si está encendido o enchufado a una fuente de 
alimentación. Para evitar rasguños y daños, utiliza un paño suave y seco 
para limpiar el producto. No utilices productos de limpieza y no sumerjas 
el producto en líquidos. Sigue siempre las instrucciones de lavado que se 
incluyen en la etiqueta de las cubiertas.

Garantía:
Has comprado Mind Oasis At Home de Mind Oasis by Rituals. El producto 
que has comprado está exclusivamente diseñado para utilizarse desde 
la comodidad de tu hogar para las sesiones de Mind Oasis que se 
retransmiten desde la aplicación de Mind Oasis en Mind Oasis At Home. 
No está diseñado ni es adecuado para darle otros usos, ya sea de tipo 
industrial, comercial o como colchón de cama. Cuando lo estés utilizando, 
debes seguir la información que se incluye en el manual. El uso indebido 
del producto puede provocar daños. Mind Oasis by Rituals nunca será 
responsable del uso indebido que se dé al producto, y la garantía no tendrá 
validez en los casos de uso indebido. 
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Este producto tiene una garantía de 2 años. Las reclamaciones hechas 
como resultado de un error de fábrica o en los materiales se tramitarán sin 
cargo alguno siempre y cuando se esté dentro del periodo de garantía. Esta 
garantía la emite Mind Oasis by Rituals, con sede en Keizersgracht 683, 
1017DW, Ámsterdam (Países Bajos).

La garantía emitida no tendrá validez si: 
•	 Has quitado la brida de sujeción de la cubierta interior de Mind Oasis 

At Home.
•	 No has seguido las instrucciones del manual para utilizar el producto, 

y/o lo has utilizado de forma indebida.
•	 El producto lo ha reparado o examinado una persona no autorizada.
•	 El producto está alterado o modificado o ha sufrido cualquier tipo de 

cambio.
•	 No se han utilizado los componentes originales.
•	 Se han producido daños durante su transporte.
•	 Ha sufrido un desgaste normal debido al uso.
•	 El daño se debe a la exposición del producto a líquidos, temperaturas 

extremas u otros factores ambientales.
•	 El producto se ha utilizado excediendo el rango de humedad 

recomendado, lo que afecta a la cobertura de la garantía.
•	 El producto se ha almacenado de forma indebida, provocando daños 

o deterioros.
•	 Esta garantía actúa como añadido a los derechos que te otorga 

la legislación neerlandesa y que no pueden verse afectados por la 
propia garantía.

De acuerdo con el apartado 7.17 del Código Civil de los Países Bajos, todo 
producto entregado debe cumplir con este acuerdo, es decir, el producto 
debe contener las cualidades que lógicamente supone la clientela.

Cómo desechar el producto:
Este producto ha sido fabricado con materiales y piezas de alta calidad 
que pueden reciclarse y reutilizarse. Además, este producto se rige por los 
principios de la Directiva europea 2012/19/EU. 
 
Ninguna de las piezas de Mind Oasis At Home debe desecharse junto 
con los residuos domésticos, sino que deben desecharse por separado y 
según la normativa local. Escanea el código QR de la cubierta interior para 
ver el pasaporte del producto y las instrucciones sobre cómo desechar 
correctamente todas sus piezas.
 

Sigue en todo momento la normativa local a la hora de desechar productos 
viejos y no los tires a la basura normal de casa. Si desechas correctamente 
tus productos viejos, estarás contribuyendo a la prevención de efectos 
negativos en el medioambiente y la salud pública.

Ficha técnica:
Medidas: 200 cm de largo x 70 cm de ancho x 7,5 cm de altura 
Peso: 6100 gramos (sin el embalaje y los accesorios) 
 
Bluetooth 2.4
•	 Modalidades: BLE 5.0 (1 Mbps)
•	 Ancho de banda: 1 MHz
•	 Rango: Hasta 30 m (en espacios abiertos)
•	 Potencia de salida: hasta 20 dBm
Este producto se ha fabricado en vigor de lo dispuesto en: Directiva 
2014/53/EU. Este producto cumple con la Directiva europea: 2014/30/EU.

Adaptador:
Entrada de alimentación eléctrica: AC 100 – 240 V 50/60 Hz 0,2 A máx.
Salida de alimentación eléctrica: 5 V DC 3,0 A 15,0 W

Radiofrecuencias:
Las bandas de radiofrecuencias utilizadas son: 2,4 - 2,48 GHz y 13,56 MHz

Material de la cubierta exterior:
•	 Panel superior: 99 % poliéster, 1 % elastano
•	 Panel inferior: 92 % poliéster, 8 % polipropileno
Escanea el código QR de la cubierta interior para ver el pasaporte del 
producto y para acceder a toda la información del producto.

Requisitos ambientales: 
•	 Temperatura en el interior de tu hogar (cuando el producto se esté 

utilizando): entre 10 y 35 grados Celsius como máximo
•	 Temperatura (del transporte y el almacenamiento): entre 10 y 40 

grados Celsius como máximo
•	 Humedad relativa: entre 30 % y 70 % sin condensación

Clasificación para la seguridad antiincendios: 
Mind Oasis At Home entra la categoría A.



En caso de dudas, puedes consultar la página web de mindoasis.com o 
escribir un correo electrónico a service@mindoasis.com

Declaración UE de conformidad:
Mind Oasis by Rituals declara por la presente que el tipo de equipo 
radioeléctrico 1122331 cumple con la directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos 
de 2017. Se puede consultar el texto completo de la declaración de 
conformidad del Reino Unido en la siguiente página web: mindoasis.com/
compliance
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Para a sua segurança:
Este manual contém informações importantes para a utilização correta e 
segura do Mind Oasis At Home que adquiriu. Leia atentamente este manual 
antes de utilizar o produto, caso contrário poderá causar perigo para si e 
para os outros ou danos (no produto). Guarde esta garantia, o recibo de 
compra e o manual num local seguro. Se oferecer o produto a outra pessoa, 
certifique-se de que lhe dá também a garantia e o manual.

O Mind Oasis At Home não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo 
crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou falta 
de experiência e conhecimento, a menos que tenham recebido supervisão 
ou instruções sobre a utilização do Mind Oasis At Home por uma pessoa 
responsável pela sua segurança.
 
As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que não brinquem com 
o Mind Oasis At Home.
	
Tenha em atenção! O produto tem de estar corretamente ligado ao 
adaptador e cabo USB-C originais e ser utilizado. A sua utilização incorreta 
pode provocar danos ou ferimentos.

Conselhos de utilização:
O produto que adquiriu destina-se apenas a uma pessoa que se deite 
durante uma sessão de paisagem sonora do Mind Oasis em ambientes 
fechados, numa superfície limpa e seca. A sua utilização incorreta poderá 
conduzir a situações perigosas:
•	 Certifique-se de que o Mind Oasis At Home se encontra numa 

estrutura Zero-G do Mind Oasis At Home ou numa superfície plana, 
seca e estável.

•	 Utilize o Mind Oasis At Home apenas em ambientes interiores; evite 
zonas húmidas tais como piscinas, casas de banho e saunas.

•	 Mantenha o Mind Oasis At Home afastado de chamas abertas, tais 
como lareiras, fogões a gás ou velas.

•	 Depois de utilizar o Mind Oasis At Home, deve deixá-lo repousar 
durante pelo menos 30 minutos antes de o colocar no saco de 
armazenamento incluído para evitar a acumulação de humidade no 
seu interior.

•	 Guarde sempre o Mind Oasis At Home no saco de proteção 
fornecido.

•	 Não retire a braçadeira plástica fixada na tampa interior do Mind 
Oasis At Home para evitar a anulação da garantia. Apenas a 
cobertura exterior pode ser retirada para lavagem.

•	 Siga sempre as instruções de lavagem indicadas na capa exterior 
para preservar a sua qualidade e longevidade.

•	 Utilize apenas o adaptador USB-C original, o cabo e os acessórios 
fornecidos.

•	 A ficha de alimentação deve ser facilmente acessível para desligar o 
equipamento quando necessário.

•	 Se o adaptador e o cabo USB-C estiverem partidos ou danificados, 
substitua-os por um adaptador e um cabo USB-C originais do Mind 
Oasis At Home. 

•	 Mantenha o Mind Oasis At Home fora do alcance das crianças e  
não permita que elas brinquem com ele. 

•	 Não coloque objetos pesados sobre o Mind Oasis At Home. Foi 
concebido para suportar um peso máximo de 120 kg. 

•	 Desligue o Mind Oasis At Home da fonte de alimentação quando não 
estiver a ser utilizado. 

•	 Não exponha o Mind Oasis At Home à luz solar direta durante longos 
períodos de tempo. 

•	 Se o Mind Oasis At Home apresentar sinais de danos ou defeitos, 
interrompa a sua utilização e contate o serviço de apoio ao cliente.

Limpeza e manutenção: 
Não limpe o produto quando este estiver ligado ou conectado a uma fonte 
de alimentação. Para evitar riscos e danos, utilize um pano macio e seco 
para limpar o produto. Não utilize produtos de limpeza e não mergulhe o 
produto em líquidos. Respeite sempre as instruções de lavagem indicadas 
nas capas.

Garantia:
Comprou o Mind Oasis At Home da Mind Oasis by Rituals. O produto 
adquirido foi concebido exclusivamente para as sessões Mind Oasis, 
transmitidas da aplicação Mind Oasis para o Mind Oasis At Home para ser 
utilizado no conforto da sua casa. Não se destina nem é adequado para 
outras utilizações, como industrial, comercial ou para colchões de cama. 
Ao utilizá-lo, é necessário seguir as informações contidas no manual. A 
sua utilização incorreta pode causar danos e a Mind Oasis by Rituals não 
se responsabiliza de forma alguma em caso de utilização incorreta, nem a 
garantia é válida neste caso. 



Este produto tem um período de garantia de 2 anos. Quaisquer 
reclamações que resultem de materiais ou de erros de fábrica serão tratadas 
gratuitamente durante o período de garantia. A Mind Oasis by Rituals oferece 
esta garantia e está sediada em Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, Amesterdão, 
nos Países Baixos.

A garantia emitida não é válida nas seguinte situações: 
•	 Após ter retirado a fita adesiva que estava presa à capa interior do 

Mind Oasis At Home.
•	 Quando o produto não foi utilizado de acordo com o manual e/ou foi 

utilizado de forma incorreta.
•	 Quando o produto tiver sido reparado ou assistido por pessoal não 

autorizado.
•	 Se o produto for alterado, modificado ou alterado de qualquer forma;
•	 Se não forem utilizados componentes originais.
•	 Para danos ocorridos durante o transporte.
•	 Devido ao desgaste normal.
•	 Danos causados pela exposição a líquidos, temperaturas extremas 

ou outros fatores ambientais.
•	 O produto foi utilizado fora do intervalo de humidade recomendado, o 

que pode afetar a cobertura da garantia.
•	 Armazenamento incorreto que provoca danos ou deterioração.
•	 Esta garantia acresce aos direitos que lhe são conferidos pela 

legislação neerlandesa e não afeta esses direitos.
Com base no artigo 7:17 do Código Civil Neerlandês, deve ser entregue um 
produto que esteja em conformidade com o contrato. Isto significa que o 
produto deve ter as qualidades que possa razoavelmente esperar.

Eliminação:
O seu produto foi fabricado com materiais e peças de alta qualidade que 
podem ser reciclados e reutilizados. O produto é abrangido pela diretriz da 
UE 2012/19/UE. 
 
Todas as partes do Mind Oasis At Home não devem ser eliminadas 
juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Devem ser separadas e eliminadas de 
acordo com os regulamentos locais. Leia o código QR na tampa interior para 
ver o passaporte do produto e instruções sobre como eliminar corretamente 
todas as peças.

 

Respeite sempre as leis locais no que diz respeito à eliminação de produtos 
usados e não os deite no lixo doméstico normal. Se eliminar corretamente 
os produtos usados, estará a evitar efeitos negativos no ambiente e na 
saúde pública.

Especificações técnicas:
Medidas: 200 cm C x 70 cm L x 7,5 cm A
Peso: 6100 gramas (sem embalagem e acessórios) 

BT 2.4 
•	  Modos: BLE 5.0 (1Mbps) 
•	  Largura de banda: 1MHz 
•	  Alcance: Até 30 m (espaço aberto) 
•	  Potência de saída: até 20 dBm 
Este produto foi fabricado de acordo com as diretrizes: 
Directiva _2014/53/UE. O produto encontra-se em conformidade com as 
diretrizes da UE: 2014/30/UE.

Adaptador:
Entrada da fonte de alimentação: AC100- 240V 50/60Hz 0.2A 
Saída de alimentação máxima: 5V DC 3.0A 15.0W

Radiofrequências:
As bandas de radiofrequência utilizadas são: 2,4 - 2,48 GHz e 13,56 MHz.

Material da capa exterior:
•	 Painel superior: 99% poliéster, 1% elastano 
•	 Painel inferior: 92% poliéster, 8% polipropileno 
Digitalize o código QR na capa interior para ver o passaporte do produto e 
aceder a todas as informações sobre o mesmo.

Requisitos ambientais: 
•	 Temperatura no interior da sua casa (em funcionamento): 10 graus 

Celsius até 35 graus Celsius 
•	 Temperatura: (transporte / armazenamento): 10 graus Celsius até 40 

graus Celsius 
•	 Humidade relativa: de 30 a 70%, sem condensação
	
Classificação de segurança contra incêndios: 
O Mind Oasis At Home insere-se na classe A.



Em caso de dúvidas, consulte o sítio Web mindoasis.com ou envie um 
e-mail para service@mindoasis.com

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE da UE:
Pelo presente, a Mind Oasis by Rituals declara que o tipo de equipamento 
de rádio 1122331 está em conformidade com os Regulamentos de 
Equipamentos de Rádio de 2017. O texto integral da declaração de 
conformidade do Reino Unido está disponível no seguinte sítio Web: 
mindoasis.com/compliance

PT



Per la tua sicurezza:
Questo manuale contiene informazioni importanti per un uso corretto e sicuro 
del tuo Mind Oasis At Home. Leggi attentamente questo manuale prima di 
utilizzare il prodotto, in caso contrario potresti causare lesioni a te o ad altri 
e danni al prodotto. Conserva questa garanzia, la ricevuta di acquisto e il 
manuale in un luogo sicuro. Se cedi il prodotto a un’altra persona, ricorda di 
consegnarle anche la garanzia e il manuale.

Mind Oasis At Home non è destinato all’uso da parte di persone (compresi 
i bambini) con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte, o con mancanza 
di esperienza e conoscenza, a meno che non siano sotto supervisione o 
abbiano ricevuto istruzioni riguardo all’uso di Mind Oasis At Home da una 
persona responsabile della loro sicurezza.
 
I bambini devono essere sorvegliati per garantire che non giochino con Mind 
Oasis At Home.
 	
Attenzione! Il prodotto deve essere collegato correttamente all’adattatore e 
al cavo USB-C originali. L’uso improprio può causare danni o lesioni.

Consigli per l’uso:
Il prodotto che hai acquistato può essere usato da una sola persona durante 
le sessioni con paesaggi sonori Mind Oasis, in ambienti interni e su superfici 
pulite e asciutte. Un uso non corretto può comportare situazioni di rischio:
•	 Assicurati che Mind Oasis At Home sia collocato sull’apposito telaio 

Zero-G o su una superficie piana, asciutta e stabile.
•	 Usa Mind Oasis At Home solo in ambienti interni; evita aree umide 

come piscine, stanze da bagno e saune.
•	 Tieni Mind Oasis At Home lontano da fiamme libere come camini, 

fornelli a gas o candele.
•	 Per evitare l’accumulo di umidità interna, dopo aver utilizzato Mind 

Oasis At Home è necessario lasciarlo riposare per almeno 30 minuti 
prima di riporlo nell’apposita sacca in dotazione.

•	 Riponi sempre Mind Oasis At Home nella sacca protettiva in 
dotazione.

•	 Non rimuovere la fascetta fissata al rivestimento interno di Mind Oasis 
At Home per non invalidare la garanzia. Solo il rivestimento esterno 
può essere rimosso per il lavaggio.

•	 Segui sempre le istruzioni di lavaggio riportate sul rivestimento esterno 
per preservarne la qualità e la durata.

•	 Utilizza esclusivamente l’adattatore e il cavo USB-C originali e gli 
accessori in dotazione.

•	 La spina elettrica deve essere facilmente accessibile per scollegare 
l’apparecchiatura in caso di necessità.

•	 Se l’adattatore e il cavo USB-C appaiono rotti o danneggiati, 
sostituiscili con un adattatore e un cavo USB-C Mind Oasis At Home 
originali. 

•	 Tieni Mind Oasis At Home fuori dalla portata dei bambini e non 
permettere loro di giocarci. 

•	 Non collocare oggetti pesanti sul Mind Oasis At Home, in quanto è 
progettato per sostenere un peso massimo di 120 kg. 

•	 Scollega Mind Oasis At Home dalla presa di corrente quando non 
lo usi. 

•	 Non esporre Mind Oasis At Home alla luce solare diretta per lunghi 
periodi di tempo. 

•	 Se Mind Oasis At Home mostra segni di danni o difetti, non usarlo e 
contatta il servizio clienti.

	
Pulizia e manutenzione: 
Non pulire il prodotto quando è acceso o collegato alla presa di corrente. Per 
evitare graffi e danni, usa un panno morbido e asciutto per pulire il prodotto. 
Non utilizzare prodotti per la pulizia e non immergere il prodotto in liquidi. 
Segui sempre le istruzioni per il lavaggio riportate sui rivestimenti.

Garanzia:
Hai acquistato Mind Oasis At Home di Mind Oasis by Rituals. Il prodotto 
acquistato è progettato esclusivamente per le sessioni di Mind Oasis, 
trasmesse in streaming dall’app Mind Oasis a Mind Oasis At Home per 
essere utilizzate nel comfort di casa tua. Non è destinato né è idoneo per altri 
usi, ad esempio in ambito industriale, commerciale o come materasso per 
letti. Per il suo utilizzo devi attenerti alle informazioni contenute nel manuale. 
Un uso errato può causare danni. Mind Oasis by Rituals non sarà in alcun 
modo responsabile in caso di uso errato e la garanzia non sarà più valida in 
tali circostanze. 

A questo prodotto si applica un periodo di garanzia di 2 anni. Eventuali 
reclami dovuti a difetti di materiale o fabbricazione saranno trattati 
gratuitamente entro il periodo di garanzia.  Questa garanzia viene fornita da 
Mind Oasis by Rituals, con sede in Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, Amsterdam, 
Paesi Bassi.
	
La garanzia rilasciata non sarà valida nei seguenti casi: 
•	 È stata rimossa la fascetta fissata al rivestimento interno di Mind 

Oasis At Home.
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•	 Il prodotto non è stato utilizzato secondo le istruzioni per l’uso e/o è 
stato usato in modo improprio.

•	 Il prodotto è stato riparato o sottoposto a manutenzione da personale 
non autorizzato.

•	 Il prodotto viene alterato o modificato in qualsiasi modo.
•	 Non vengono utilizzati componenti originali.
•	 Danni verificatisi durante il trasporto.
•	 Danni dovuti alla normale usura.
•	 Danni causati dall’esposizione a liquidi, temperature estreme o altri 

fattori ambientali.
•	 Il prodotto non è stato utilizzato entro l’intervallo di umidità 

raccomandato, con possibili ripercussioni sulla copertura della 
garanzia.

•	 Errata conservazione con conseguenti danni o deterioramento.
•	 La presente garanzia si aggiunge ai diritti previsti dalla legislazione 

olandese e non pregiudica tali diritti.
Ai sensi della sezione 7:17 del Codice Civile olandese, il prodotto fornito deve 
essere conforme a quanto indicato nel contratto, ovvero deve presentare le 
caratteristiche qualitative ragionevolmente prevedibili.

Smaltimento:
Il prodotto è realizzato con materiali e componenti riciclabili e riutilizzabili di 
alta qualità e rientra nella Direttiva 2012/19/UE. 
 
Nessun componente di Mind Oasis At Home può essere smaltito con i rifiuti 
domestici. I componenti dovranno essere separati e smaltiti in conformità 
alle normative locali. Inquadra il codice QR sul rivestimento interno per 
visualizzare il passaporto del prodotto e le istruzioni sul corretto smaltimento 
di tutti i componenti.
 
Rispetta sempre le normative locali in materia di smaltimento dei prodotti 
usati e non gettarli nella normale spazzatura domestica. Smaltendo 
correttamente i prodotti usati si evitano effetti negativi sull’ambiente e sulla 
salute pubblica.

Specifiche tecniche:
Dimensioni: L 200 cm x P 70 cm x H 7,5 cm 
Peso: 6100 grammi (senza imballaggio e accessori) 

 

BT 2.4
•	 Modalità: BLE 5.0 (1 Mbps)
•	 Larghezza di banda: 1 MHz
•	 Range: fino a 30 m (spazio aperto)
•	 Potenza di uscita: fino a 20 dBm
Questo prodotto è realizzato in conformità alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il 
prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva: 2014/30/UE.

Adattatore:
Ingresso di alimentazione: AC100– 240 V 50/60 Hz 0,2 A max
Uscita di alimentazione: 5 V DC 3,0 A 15,0 W
	
Frequenze radio:
Le bande di frequenza radio utilizzate sono: 2,4 - 2,48 GHz e 13,56 MHz.

Materiale del rivestimento esterno:
•	 Pannello superiore: 99% poliestere, 1% elastan
•	 Pannello inferiore: 92% poliestere, 8% polipropilene
Inquadra il codice QR sul rivestimento interno per visualizzare il passaporto 
del prodotto e accedere a tutte le informazioni sul prodotto stesso.

Requisiti ambientali: 
•	 Temperatura interna dell’abitazione (in funzione): da 10 a 35 gradi 

Celsius
•	 Temperatura (trasporto/stoccaggio): da 10 a 40 gradi Celsius
•	 Umidità relativa: dal 30 al 70% senza condensa

Classificazione di sicurezza antincendio: 
Mind Oasis At Home rientra nella Classe A.

Se hai domande, visita il sito web mindoasis.com o scrivi all’indirizzo 
service@mindoasis.com

Dichiarazione di conformità UE:
Con la presente, Mind Oasis by Rituals dichiara che l’apparecchiatura radio 
di tipo 1122331 è conforme alle Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. Il testo 
completo della Dichiarazione di conformità per il Regno Unito è disponibile 
all’indirizzo mindoasis.com/compliance



För din egen säkerhet:
Den här bruksanvisningen innehåller viktig information om hur du använder 
Mind Oasis At Home rätt och säkert. Läs bruksanvisningen noga innan du 
börjar använda produkten, annars kan du utsätta dig själv och andra (och 
produkten) för risker eller skador. Förvara den här garantin, inköpskvittot och 
bruksanvisningen säkert. Om du ger bort produkten till någon annan behöver 
du även lämna över garantin och bruksanvisningen.

Mind Oasis At Home är inte avsedd för barn eller för personer med nedsatt 
fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller som saknar erfarenhet och 
kunskap, annat än under överinseende eller efter att de har fått instruktion 
om hur Mind Oasis At Home används av en person som ansvarar för deras 
säkerhet. 

Barn ska hållas under uppsikt så att de inte leker med Mind Oasis At Home.
	
Observera! Produkten måste anslutas korrekt till den USB-C-adapter 
och sladd som den levererades med, och användas på rätt sätt. Felaktig 
användning kan leda till personskador eller skador på produkten.
	
Användning av produkten:
Produkten är endast avsedd att användas av en person i taget under 
en Mind Oasis-behandling med ljudlandskap, inomhus på rent och torrt 
underlag. Felaktig användning kan leda till farliga situationer:
•	 Se till att Mind Oasis At Home står på Mind Oasis At Home Zero-G 

Frame eller på en plan, torr och stabil yta.
•	 Använd bara Mind Oasis At Home inomhus, och undvik fuktiga 

utrymmen som pooler, badrum och bastur.
•	 Håll Mind Oasis At Home på avstånd från öppna lågor, som eldstäder, 

gasspisar och levande ljus.
•	 När du har använt Mind Oasis At Home bör den vara avstängd i minst 

30 minuter innan du lägger den i den medföljande förvaringsväskan, 
för att förhindra att den blir fuktig inuti.

•	 Förvara alltid Mind Oasis At Home i den medföljande, skyddande 
förvaringsväskan.

•	 Ta inte bort buntbandet som är fäst vid innerhöljet på Mind Oasis At 
Home, för då gäller inte garantin. Det är bara ytterhöljet som kan tas 
av och tvättas.

•	 Följ alltid tvättråden på lappen som sitter på ytterhöljet, så att 
kvaliteten och hållbarheten inte försämras.

•	 Använd enbart den USB-C-adapter och sladd och de tillbehör som 
följde med produkten.

•	 Stickkontakten bör vara lätt att komma åt så att enheten kan kopplas 
ur vid behov.

•	 Om USB-C-adaptern eller sladden förstörs eller skadas måste de 
ersättas med en USB-C-adapter och sladd som hör till just Mind 
Oasis At Home. 

•	 Håll Mind Oasis At Home utom räckhåll för barn, och låt dem inte leka 
med eller på den. 

•	 Lägg inga tunga föremål på Mind Oasis At Home. Den är byggd för 
att klara en belastning på högst 120 kg. 

•	 Dra ur kontakten på Mind Oasis At Home när produkten inte används. 
•	 Mind Oasis At Home får inte utsättas länge för direkt solljus. 
•	 Om Mind Oasis At Home visar tecken på skador eller defekter ska du 

genast sluta använda den och kontakta kundservice.

Rengöring och underhåll: 
Rengör inte produkten när den är igång eller ansluten till elnätet. Använd en 
mjuk, torr duk när du rengör produkten för att undvika repor och skador. 
Använd inga rengöringsmedel och sänk inte ner produkten i vätska eller häll 
vätska över den. Följ alltid tvättråden på de lappar som sitter på höljena.

Garanti:
Du har köpt Mind Oasis At Home från Mind Oasis by Rituals. Den här 
produkten är uteslutande tillverkad för att användas till Mind Oasis-
behandlingar som streamas från Mind Oasis-appen till Mind Oasis At Home 
i hemmet. Den är inte lämpad eller avsedd för annat bruk, till exempel 
industriellt bruk, affärsverksamhet eller som madrass. När du använder 
den måste du följa instruktionerna i bruksanvisningen. Felaktig användning 
kan orsaka skador, och Mind Oasis by Rituals kan inte på något sätt hållas 
ansvariga vid felaktig användning. Om produkten har använts på fel sätt 
gäller inte heller garantin. 

Produkten har en garantiperiod på två år. Eventuella problem som beror 
på material och/eller fabriksfel hanteras kostnadsfritt inom garantiperioden. 
Mind Oasis by Rituals är garantigivare och har adressen Keizersgracht 683, 
1017DW, Amsterdam, Nederländerna.

Garantin är inte giltig i följande fall: 
•	 Om du har tagit bort buntbandet som är fäst vid innerhöljet på Mind 

Oasis At Home.
•	 Om du inte har använt och skött produkten enligt bruksanvisningen 

och/eller om du har använt eller skött den felaktigt.
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•	 Om produkten har reparerats eller fått service av personer som saknar 
behörighet.

•	 Om produkten har förändrats, modifierats eller justerats på något sätt.
•	 Om annat än originaldelar har använts.
•	 För skador som skett under transport.
•	 För slitage från normal användning.
•	 Skador som orsakats av att produkten utsatts för vätska, extrema 

temperaturer eller andra miljöfaktorer.
•	 Om produkten har använts i fuktigare miljö än vad som 

rekommenderas kan detta påverka garantins omfattning.
•	 Om produkten har förvarats på ett olämpligt sätt som leder till skada 

eller kvalitetsförsämring.
•	 Den här garantin gäller utöver de rättigheter du har enligt nederländsk 

lag och påverkar inte de rättigheterna.
Enligt avsnitt 7:17 i den nederländska civillagen måste en produkt levereras 
som uppfyller avtalet. Det innebär att produkten måste uppfylla rimliga 
förväntningar.

Kassering:
Produkten är tillverkad av material och delar av hög kvalitet som kan 
återvinnas och återanvändas. Produkten faller inom riktlinjerna för EU:s 
direktiv 2012/19/EU. 
 
Inga delar av Mind Oasis At Home får kastas eller sorteras bland 
hushållsavfall. De ska sorteras och kastas i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter. 
Skanna QR-koden på innerhöljet för att se produktpasset och instruktioner 
om hur de olika delarna ska bortskaffas.
 
Följ alltid lokala lagar i fråga om kassering av uttjänta produkter, och lägg 
dem inte bland det vanliga hushållsavfallet. Om du kasserar de uttjänta 
produkterna på rätt sätt förebygger du negativ inverkan på miljön och på 
folkhälsan.

Tekniska specifikationer:
Mått: 200 cm lång × 70 cm bred × 7,5 cm hög 
Vikt: 6100 gram (utan förpackning och tillbehör) 

BT 2.4
•	 Lägen: BLE 5.0 (1Mbps)
•	 Bandbredd: 1MHz
•	 Räckvidd: Upp till 30 m (fri yta)
•	 Uteffekt: upp till 20 dBm
Denna produkt har tillverkats i enlighet med: direktiv 2014/53/EU. Produkten 
uppfyller EU:s direktiv: 2014/30/EU.

Adapter:
Nätaggregat (in): AC 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz, max. 0,2 A
Nätaggregat (ut): 5 V DC, 3 A, 15 W
 	
Radiofrekvenser:
Frekvensband som används: 2,4–2,48 GHz och 13,56 MHz.
 	
Material ytterhölje:
•	 Övre del: 99 % polyester, 1 % elastan
•	 Undre del: 92 % polyester, 8 % polypropen
Skanna QR-koden på innerhöljet för att se produktpasset och få all 
produktinformation.
 	
Miljökrav: 
•	 Temperatur inne i hemmet (när produkten används): 10 grader Celsius 

upp till 35 grader Celsius
•	 Temperatur: (transport/förvaring): 10 grader Celsius upp till 40 grader 

Celsius
•	 Relativ fuktighet: 30 till 70 % icke-kondenserande
	
Brandskyddsklass: 
Mind Oasis At Home faller inom klass A.

Om du har frågor, gå in på webbplatsen mindoasis.com eller mejla till 
service@mindoasis.com

EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Härmed förklarar Mind Oasis by Rituals att radioutrustningstyp 1122331 
uppfyller förordningen från 2017 om radioutrustning (Radio Equipment 
Regulations 2017). Den fullständiga texten till den brittiska försäkran om 
överensstämmelse finns på följande webbplats:  
mindoasis.com/compliance



For din sikkerheds skyld:
Denne manual indeholder vigtig information om korrekt og sikker brug af 
dit købte Mind Oasis At Home. Læs denne manual grundigt, før du tager 
produktet i brug, da forkert brug kan medføre fare for dig selv og andre eller 
beskadige produktet. Opbevar garantibevis, kvittering og manual et sikkert 
sted. Hvis du giver produktet videre til en anden person, skal du sørge for 
også at give garantibevis og manual med.

Mind Oasis At Home er ikke beregnet til brug af personer (herunder børn) 
med nedsat fysisk, sansemæssig eller psykisk funktionsevne eller manglende 
erfaring og viden, medmindre de er under opsyn eller har fået instruktion 
i brugen af Mind Oasis At Home af en person, der er ansvarlig for deres 
sikkerhed.
 
Børn skal være under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med Mind Oasis 
At Home.

Bemærk: Produktet skal være korrekt tilsluttet og anvendt sammen med den 
originale USB-C-adapter og -kabel. Forkert brug kan medføre skader eller 
personskade.

Anbefalinger til brug:
Det købte produkt er kun beregnet til, at én person ligger på det under en 
Mind Oasis-lydsessionsoplevelse indendørs på en ren og tør overflade. 
Forkert brug kan medføre farlige situationer:
•	 Sørg for, at Mind Oasis At Home står på et Mind Oasis At Home Zero-

G-stel eller på en jævn, tør og stabil overflade.
•	 Brug kun Mind Oasis At Home indendørs; undgå fugtige områder 

som svømmehaller, badeværelser og saunaer.
•	 Hold Mind Oasis At Home væk fra åbne flammer såsom pejse, 

gasblus eller stearinlys.
•	 Efter brug skal Mind Oasis At Home hvile i mindst 30 minutter, før 

den placeres i den medfølgende opbevaringspose, for at undgå 
opbygning af fugt indvendigt.

•	 Opbevar altid Mind Oasis At Home i den medfølgende beskyttende 
opbevaringspose.

•	 Fjern ikke kabelbinderen, der sidder fastgjort til den indvendige 
betrækning af Mind Oasis At Home, da dette vil ugyldiggøre 
garantien. Kun det udvendige betræk må fjernes for vask.

•	 Følg altid vaskeanvisningerne på det udvendige betræk for at bevare 
kvaliteten og forlænge levetiden.

•	 Brug kun den originale USB-C-adapter, det medfølgende kabel og det 
tilhørende tilbehør.

•	 Stikkontakten skal være let tilgængelig, så udstyret kan frakobles 
strømmen ved behov.

•	 Hvis USB-C-adapteren eller kablet er beskadiget eller defekt, skal 
de udskiftes med en original Mind Oasis At Home USB-C-adapter 
og kabel. 

•	 Hold Mind Oasis At Home uden for børns rækkevidde, og lad dem 
ikke lege på den. 

•	 Placer ikke tunge genstande på Mind Oasis At Home. Produktet er 
designet til at bære en maksimal vægt på 120 kg. 

•	 Frakobl altid din Mind Oasis At Home fra strømforsyningen, når den 
ikke er i brug. 

•	 Udsæt ikke Mind Oasis At Home for direkte sollys i længere tid. 
•	 Hvis Mind Oasis At Home viser tegn på skader eller fejl, skal brug 

straks ophøre, og kundeservice kontaktes.

Rengøring og vedligeholdelse: 
Rengør ikke produktet, når det er tændt eller tilsluttet strøm. Brug en 
blød, tør klud for at undgå ridser og skader på produktet. Brug ikke 
rengøringsmidler, og nedsænk aldrig produktet i væske. Følg altid 
vaskeanvisningerne på betrækket.

Garanti:
Du har købt Mind Oasis At Home fra Mind Oasis by Rituals. Det købte 
produkt er udelukkende designet til Mind Oasis-sessioner, der streames fra 
Mind Oasis-appen til Mind Oasis At Home til brug i hjemmets trygge rammer. 
Produktet er ikke beregnet til, og må derfor ikke anvendes til andre formål 
såsom industriel brug, erhvervsbrug eller som sengemadras. Når du bruger 
produktet, skal du følge vejledningen i manualen. Forkert brug kan medføre 
skader, og Mind Oasis by Rituals påtager sig intet ansvar for skader som 
følge af forkert brug. Garantien gælder heller ikke ved forkert brug. 

Produktet har 2 års garanti. Eventuelle reklamationer som følge af fejl i 
materialer eller fabrikation vil blive behandlet uden beregning inden for 
garantiperioden. Mind Oasis by Rituals yder denne garanti og har adresse på 
Keizersgracht 683, 1017 DW, Amsterdam, Holland.

Garantien bortfalder i følgende tilfælde: 
•	 Hvis du har fjernet forseglingen, der er fastgjort til det indvendige 

betræk af Mind Oasis At Home.
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•	 Hvis produktet ikke er anvendt i overensstemmelse med manualen 
og/eller er blevet brugt forkert.

•	 Hvis produktet er blevet repareret eller serviceret af ikke-autoriseret 
personale.

•	 Hvis produktet er ændret, modificeret eller på anden måde ombygget.
•	 Hvis der ikke er brugt originale komponenter.
•	 For skader opstået under transport.
•	 For skader som følge af almindeligt slid.
•	 For skader forårsaget af udsættelse for væske, ekstreme temperaturer 

eller andre miljøpåvirkninger.
•	 Hvis produktet er brugt uden for det anbefalede fugtighedsområde, 

hvilket kan påvirke garantidækningen.
•	 Hvis produktet er opbevaret forkert, hvilket har ført til skader eller 

forringelse.
•	 Denne garanti kommer i tillæg til dine rettigheder i henhold til dansk 

lovgivning og påvirker ikke disse rettigheder.
I henhold til § 7:17 i den hollandske civillovbog skal et produkt leveres i 
overensstemmelse med aftalen. Det betyder, at produktet skal have de 
egenskaber, du med rimelighed kan forvente.

Bortskaffelse:
Dit produkt er fremstillet af materialer og komponenter af høj kvalitet, 
som kan genanvendes og genbruges. Produktet er underlagt EU-direktiv 
2012/19/EU. 
 
Alle dele af Mind Oasis At Home må ikke bortskaffes sammen med 
almindeligt husholdningsaffald. De skal sorteres og bortskaffes i 
overensstemmelse med lokale regler og lovgivning. Scan QR-koden på 
det indvendige betræk for at få adgang til produktets pas og anvisninger til 
korrekt bortskaffelse af alle dele.
 
Overhold altid gældende lovgivning vedrørende bortskaffelse af brugte 
produkter, og undlad at smide dem ud med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. 
Ved korrekt bortskaffelse af brugte produkter forebygger du negative 
konsekvenser for miljøet og folkesundheden.

Tekniske specifikationer:
Mål: 200 L cm x 70 B cm x 7,5 H cm
Vægt: 6100 gram (uden emballage og tilbehør)
 

BT 2.4
•	 Tilstande: BLE 5.0 (1 Mbps)
•	 Båndbredde: 1 MHz
•	 Rækkevidde: Op til 30 m (i åbent rum)
•	 Udgangseffekt: Op til 20 dBm
Dette produkt er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med følgende direktiv: 
Direktiv 2014/53/EU. Produktet opfylder EU-direktiv: 2014/30/EU.

Adapter:
Strømforsyning – Indgang: AC 100–240V 50/60Hz 0,2A Maks.
Strømforsyning – Udgang: 5V DC 3,0A 15,0W

Radiofrekvenser:
Brugte frekvensbånd: 2,4 – 2,48 GHz og 13,56 MHz.

Materiale – Yderbetræk:
•	 Øverste panel: 99 % polyester, 1 % elastan
•	 Nederste panel: 92 % polyester, 8 % polypropylen
Scan QR-koden på det indvendige betræk for at få adgang til produktets pas 
og alle oplysninger om produktet.

Miljøkrav: 
•	 Temperatur i hjemmet (under brug): mellem 10 og 35 grader Celsius
•	 Temperatur: (transport/opbevaring): mellem 10 og 
•	 40 grader Celsius
•	 Relativ luftfugtighed: 30 % til 70 % ikke-kondenserende

Brandklassifikation: 
Mind Oasis At Home er klassificeret som brandklasse A.

Hvis du har spørgsmål, kan du besøge hjemmesiden: mindoasis.com eller 
kontakte os via e-mail: service@mindoasis.com

EU-overensstemmelseserklæring:
Mind Oasis by Rituals erklærer hermed, at radioudstyr af typen 1122331 
overholder Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. Den fulde britiske 
overensstemmelseserklæring kan findes på følgende hjemmeside: 
mindoasis.com/compliance



Oman turvallisuutesi vuoksi:
Tässä oppaassa on tärkeitä tietoja ostamasi Mind Oasis At Home -laitteen 
oikeaan ja turvalliseen käyttöön. Lue tämä opas kokonaan ennen tuotteen 
käyttämistä, muuten saatat aiheuttaa vaaraa itsellesi tai muille tai vahinkoa 
(tuotteelle). Pidä tämä takuu, myyntikuitti sekä käyttöohje tallessa. Jos annat 
tuotteen jollekulle toiselle, muista antaa takuu ja käyttöohje myös.

Mind Oasis At Home ei ole tarkoitettu henkilöille (mukaan lukien lapset), 
joilla on alentunut fyysinen, aistien tai henkinen toimintakyky tai joilla ei ole 
riittävästi kokemusta ja tietoa, elleivät he ole saaneet ohjausta tai opetusta 
Mind Oasis At Home -laitteen käytöstä henkilöltä, joka vastaa heidän 
turvallisuudestaan.
 
Lapsia on valvottava, jotta varmistetaan, etteivät he leiki Mind Oasis At 
Homella.

Huomio! Tuote täytyy yhdistää oikein alkuperäisellä USB-C-sovittimella ja 
-johdolla. Virheellinen käyttö voi johtaa vaurioihin tai loukkaantumiseen.

Käyttövinkki:
Ostamasi tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi sisätiloissa puhtaalla ja 
kuivalla alustalla vain yhdelle henkilölle, joka makaa sen päällä Mind Oasis 
-äänimaailmakokemuksen ajan. Virheellinen käyttö voi johtaa vaaratilanteisiin:
•	 Varmista, että Mind Oasis At Home on Mind Oasis At Home Zero-G 

-kehyksessä tai tasaisella, kuivalla ja vakaalla pinnalla.
•	 Käytä Mind Oasis At Home -tuotetta vain sisätiloissa. Vältä kosteita 

tiloja, kuten uima-altaat, kylpyhuoneet ja saunat.
•	 Mind Oasis At Home -tuotteen käytön jälkeen sen tulisi antaa levätä 

vähintään 30 minuuttia ennen kuin se laitetaan mukana toimitettuun 
säilytyspussiin, jotta sen sisään ei kerry kosteutta.

•	 Säilytä Mind Oasis At Home -tuotetta aina mukana toimitetussa 
suojapussissa.

•	 Älä poista Mind Oasis At Home -tuotteen sisempään suojukseen 
kiinnitettyä kiinnitysnauhaa, jotta takuu pysyy voimassa. Vain ulompi 
suojus voidaan irrottaa pesua varten.

•	 Noudata aina ulommassa suojuksessa olevia pesu- ja hoito-ohjeita, 
jotta se kestää laadukkaana pidempään käytössä.

•	 Käytä vain alkuperäistä USB-C-sovitinta ja -johtoa sekä mukana 
tulevia lisätarvikkeita.

•	 Pistokkeen tulisi olla helposti ulottuvilla olevassa paikassa, jotta laite 
voidaan irrottaa verkkovirrasta tarvittaessa.

•	 Jos USB-C-sovitin ja -johto rikkoontuvat tai vaurioituvat, korvaa ne 
alkuperäisellä Mind Oasis At Home -tuotteen USB-C-sovittimella ja 
-johdolla.

•	 Pidä Mind Oasis At Home poissa lasten ulottuvilta äläkä anna lasten 
leikkiä sillä.

•	 Älä aseta Mind Oasis At Home -tuotteen päälle painavia esineitä. Se 
on suunniteltu kestämään enimmäispainoa 120 kg.

•	 Irrota Mind Oasis At Home virtalähteestä, kun sitä ei käytetä.
•	 Älä altista Mind Oasis At Home -tuotetta pitkiä ajanjaksoja suoralle 

auringonvalolle.

Puhdistus ja huolto:
Älä puhdista tuotetta, kun se on yhdistettynä virtalähteeseen. Ehkäise 
naarmuuntuminen ja vauriot käyttämällä tuotteen puhdistukseen pehmeää 
ja kuivaa liinaa. Älä käytä puhdistusaineita äläkä upota tuotetta nesteeseen. 
Noudata aina suojuksiin merkittyjä pesu- ja hoito-ohjeita.

Takuu:
Olet ostanut Mind Oasis At Home -tuotteen, jonka tarjoaa Rituals. Ostettu 
tuote on suunniteltu yksinomaan Mind Oasis -kokemuksia varten, jotka 
suoratoistetaan Mind Oasis -sovelluksesta Mind Oasis At Home -tuotteeseen 
kotikäyttöä varten. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu eikä se sovi muuhun käyttöön, kuten 
teollisuus- tai yrityskäyttöön tai käytettäväksi sängyn patjana. Kun käytät 
tuotetta, sinun täytyy noudattaa käyttöohjeessa olevia tietoja. Virheellinen 
käyttö voi johtaa vaurioihin, eikä Mind Oasis by Rituals ole millään tavalla 
vastuussa virheellisestä käytöstä, eikä takuu ole voimassa virheellisen käytön 
puitteissa. 

Tällä tuotteella on 2 vuoden takuu. Kaikki materiaali- tai valmistusvirheistä 
johtuvat valitukset käsitellään maksutta takuujakson aikana. Mind Oasis 
by Rituals tarjoaa tämän takuun, ja yhtiön toimipaikka on Alankomaissa 
osoitteessa Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, Amsterdam.

Myönnetty takuu ei ole voimassa:
•	 Kun Mind Oasis At Home -tuotteen sisemmässä suojuksessa oleva 

kiinnitysnauha poistetaan.
•	 Kun tuotetta ei käytetä käyttöohjeen mukaan ja/tai sitä käytetään 

väärin.
•	 Kun tuotetta on korjannut tai huoltanut valtuuttamaton henkilö.
•	 Jos tuotetta muokataan, muutetaan tai säädetään millään tavalla.
•	 Jos alkuperäisiä osia ei käytetä.
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•	 Vahinkoihin, jotka tapahtuvat kuljetuksen aikana.
•	 Normaaleihin käytön ja kulumisen jälkiin.
•	 Vahinkoihin, jotka johtuvat altistumisesta nesteille, äärimmäisille 

lämpötiloille tai muille ympäristötekijöille.
•	 Tuotetta käytettiin suositellun kosteuspitoisuuden ulkopuolella, joka voi 

vaikuttaa takuun kattavuuteen.
•	 Virheellisessä säilytyksessä, joka johtaa vaurioitumiseen tai 

kulumiseen.
•	 Tämä takuu täydentää Alankomaiden lakien mukaisia oikeuksiasi eikä 

vaikuta kyseisiin oikeuksiin.
Alankomaiden siviililainsäädännön osion 7:17 perusteella toimitetun tuotteen 
täytyy olla sopimuksen mukainen. Tämä tarkoittaa, että tuotteessa on oltava 
ominaisuudet, joita voi kohtuudella odottaa.

Hävittäminen:
Tuote on valmistettu laadukkaista materiaaleista ja osista, jotka voidaan 
kierrättää ja käyttää uudelleen. Tuote kuuluu EU:n ohjeistuksen 2012/19/
EU piiriin.
 
Mitään Mind Oasis At Home -tuotteen osista ei saa hävittää talousjätteen 
seassa. Ne tulee erotella ja hävittää paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti. 
Skannaa sisemmässä suojuksessa oleva QR-koodi nähdäksesi tuotepassin 
ja ohjeet kaikkien osien asianmukaiseen hävittämiseen.
 
Noudata aina paikallisia lakeja vanhojen tuotteiden hävittämisessä äläkä laita 
niitä talousjätteen sekaan. Hävittämällä vanhat tuotteet oikein ehkäistään 
kielteisiä vaikutuksia ympäristöön ja terveyteen.

Tekniset tiedot:
Mitat: 200 cm x 70 cm x 7,5 cm 
Paino: 6100 grammaa (ilman pakkausta ja lisätarvikkeita) 
 
BT 2.4
•	 Tilat: BLE 5.0 (1 Mb/s)
•	 Kaistanleveys: 1 MHz
•	 Kantama: Jopa 30 m (avoin tila)
•	 Lähtövirta: Jopa 20 dBm
Tämä tuote on valmistettu seuraavan ohjeistuksen mukaisesti: Ohjeistus 
_2014/53/EU. Tuote täyttää EU-ohjeistuksen vaatimukset: 2014/30/EU.

Sovitin:
Virtalähteen tulo: AC100– 240 V 50/60 Hz 0,2 A Max
Virtalähteen lähtö: 5 V DC 3,0 A 15,0 W

Radiotaajuudet:
Käytetyt radiotaajuuskaistat ovat: 2,4 - 2,48 GHz ja 13,56 MHz
Ulomman suojuksen materiaali:
•	 Päällinen: 99 % polyesteriä, 1 % elastaania
•	 Pohja: 92 % polyesteriä, 8 % polypropyleeniä
Skannaa sisäsuojuksessa oleva QR-koodi nähdäksesi tuotepassin ja kaikki 
tuotetiedot.

Ympäristövaatimukset: 
•	 Asunnon sisälämpötila (käytettäessä): 10–35°C
•	 Lämpötila: (kuljetus/säilytys): 10–40°C 
•	 Suhteellinen kosteus: 30–70 % tiivistymätöntä

Paloturvallisuusluokitus:
Mind Oasis At Home kuuluu A-luokkaan.

Jos sinulla on kysyttävää, käy verkkosivustolla mindoasis.com tai lähetä 
sähköpostia osoitteeseen service@mindoasis.com

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus:
Mind Oasis by Rituals täten vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyyppi 1122331 on 
vuoden 2017 radiolaitemääräysten mukainen. Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla seuraavassa osoitteessa: 
mindoasis.com/compliance



For din egen sikkerhet:
Denne bruksanvisningen inneholder viktig informasjon for god og sikker bruk 
av Mind Oasis At Home. Les denne bruksanvisningen grundig før du bruker 
produktet, ellers kan du utsette deg selv og andre for fare eller skade (på 
produktet). Oppbevar denne garantien, kvitteringen og bruksanvisningen på 
et trygt sted. Hvis du gir produktet til noen andre, må du sørge for at du også 
gir dem garantien og bruksanvisningen.

Mind Oasis At Home er ikke ment for bruk av personer (inkludert barn) med 
nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller manglende erfaring og 
kunnskap, med mindre de har fått tilsyn eller instruksjon om bruk av Mind 
Oasis At Home fra en person som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.
 
Barn skal være under tilsyn for å sikre at de ikke leker med Mind Oasis At 
Home.

Vær oppmerksom på dette! Produktet må være riktig koblet til den originale 
USB-C-adapteren og -kabelen og brukes. Feil bruk kan føre til skade eller 
personskade.

Råd for bruk:
Produktet du har kjøpt, er kun beregnet for én person som skal ligge på det 
under en Mind Oasis-lydlandskapsøkt innendørs på et rent og tørt underlag. 
Feil bruk kan føre til farlige situasjoner:
•	 Sørg for at Mind Oasis At Home står på en Mind Oasis At Home Zero-

G-ramme eller på et flatt, tørt og stabilt underlag.
•	 Bruk Mind Oasis At Home kun innendørs; unngå fuktige områder som 

svømmebassenger, bad og badstuer.
•	 Hold Mind Oasis At Home borte fra åpen ild, for eksempel peiser, 

gassovner eller stearinlys.
•	 Etter at du har brukt Mind Oasis At Home, bør du la den hvile i minst 

30 minutter før du legger den i den medfølgende oppbevaringsposen 
for å hindre at det bygger seg opp fuktighet innvendig.

•	 Oppbevar alltid Mind Oasis At Home i den medfølgende 
beskyttelsesposen.

•	 Ikke fjern båndet som er festet til det indre dekselet på Mind Oasis At 
Home for å unngå at garantien oppheves. Bare det ytre dekselet kan 
tas av for vask.

•	 Følg alltid vaskeanvisningene på yttertrekket for å bevare kvaliteten 
og levetiden.

•	 Bruk kun den originale USB-C-adapteren og -kabelen og det 
medfølgende tilbehøret.

•	 Nettstøpselet skal være lett tilgjengelig slik at utstyret kan kobles fra 
ved behov.

•	 Hvis USB-C-adapteren og -kabelen er ødelagt eller skadet, må du 
bytte dem ut med en original Mind Oasis At Home USB-C-adapter 
og -kabel. 

•	 Oppbevar Mind Oasis At Home utilgjengelig for barn, og ikke la dem 
leke med den. 

•	 Ikke plasser tunge gjenstander på Mind Oasis At Home. Den er 
konstruert for å tåle en maksimal vekt på 120 kg. 

•	 Koble Mind Oasis At Home fra strømkilden når den ikke er i bruk. 
•	 Ikke utsett Mind Oasis At Home for direkte sollys over lengre 

tidsperioder. 
•	 Hvis Mind Oasis At Home viser tegn på skader eller defekter, må du 

slutte å bruke den og kontakte kundeservice.

Rengjøring og vedlikehold: 
Ikke rengjør produktet når det er slått på eller koblet til en strømkilde. Bruk 
en myk, tørr klut til å rengjøre produktet for å unngå riper og skader. Ikke 
bruk rengjøringsmidler, og ikke senk produktet ned i væsker. Følg alltid 
vaskeanvisningene som er merket på trekket.

Garanti:
Du har kjøpt Mind Oasis At Home fra Mind Oasis by Rituals. Det kjøpte 
produktet er eksklusivt utviklet for Mind Oasis-økter, som streames fra Mind 
Oasis-appen til Mind Oasis At Home for bruk i hjemmet ditt. Den er ikke 
beregnet på, og er heller ikke egnet for, annen bruk, for eksempel industriell 
bruk, forretningsbruk eller bruk av madrasser. Når du bruker den, må du 
følge informasjonen i bruksanvisningen. Feil bruk kan forårsake skade, og 
Mind Oasis by Rituals er på ingen måte ansvarlig ved feil bruk, og garantien 
er heller ikke gyldig ved feil bruk. 

Dette produktet har en garantiperiode på 2 år. Eventuelle reklamasjoner 
som skyldes material- eller fabrikkfeil, vil bli behandlet kostnadsfritt innenfor 
garantiperioden. Mind Oasis by Rituals gir denne garantien og holder til på 
Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, Amsterdam i Nederland.

Den utstedte garantien er ikke gyldig: 
•	 Når du fjerner båndet som er festet til det indre omslaget på Mind 

Oasis At Home.
•	 Når du ikke har brukt produktet i henhold til bruksanvisningen, og/eller 

har brukt det på feil måte.
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•	 Når produktet har blitt reparert eller vedlikeholdt av ikke-autorisert 
personell.

•	 Hvis produktet endres, modifiseres eller forandres på noen måte;
•	 Hvis det ikke brukes originale komponenter.
•	 For skader som oppstår under transport.
•	 På grunn av normal slitasje.
•	 Skader forårsaket av eksponering for væsker, ekstreme temperaturer 

eller andre miljøfaktorer.
•	 Produktet ble brukt utenfor det anbefalte luftfuktighetsområdet, noe 

som kan påvirke garantidekningen.
•	 Feilaktig lagring som fører til skade eller forringelse.
•	 Denne garantien kommer i tillegg til de rettighetene du har i henhold til 

nederlandsk lov, og skal ikke påvirke disse rettighetene.
I henhold til paragraf 7:17 i den nederlandske borgerloven skal det leveres 
et produkt som er i samsvar med avtalen. Det betyr at produktet må ha 
kvaliteter som du med rimelighet kan forvente.

Avhending:
Produktet ditt er produsert av høykvalitetsmaterialer og deler som kan 
resirkuleres og gjenbrukes. Produktet faller inn under EU-retningslinjen 
2012/19/EU. 
 
Alle deler av Mind Oasis At Home må ikke kastes sammen med 
husholdningsavfall. De skal separeres og kasseres i henhold til lokale 
forskrifter. Skann QR-koden på innerdekselet for å se produktpasset og 
instruksjoner om hvordan du skal kaste alle delene på riktig måte.
 
Følg alltid de lokale lovene når det gjelder avhending av gamle produkter, 
og ikke kast dem i vanlig husholdningsavfall. Hvis du kasserer de gamle 
produktene på riktig måte, unngår du negative effekter på miljøet og 
folkehelsen.

Tekniske spesifikasjoner:
Mål: 200L cm x 70B cm x 7,5H cm 
Vekt: 6100 gram (uten emballasje og tilbehør) 

BT 2.4
•	  Moduser: BLE 5.0 (1 Mbps)
•	  Båndbredde: 1MHz
•	  Rekkevidde: Opptil 30 m (åpent rom)
•	  Utgangseffekt: opptil 20 dBm 
Dette produktet er produsert i henhold til retningslinjen: Guideline _2014/53/
EU. Produktet oppfyller EUs retningslinjer: 2014/30/EU.

Adapter:
Strømforsyningsinngang: AC100– 240V 50/60Hz 0,2A Maks. 
Strømforsyningsutgang: 5V LIKESTRØM 3,0A 15,0W

Radiofrekvenser:
Radiofrekvensbåndene som brukes er 2,4 – 2,48 GHz og 13,56 MHz.

Materiale på ytterdekselet:
•	 Øverste panel: 99 % polyester, 1 % elastan
•	 Bunnpanel: 92 % polyester, 8 % polypropylen
Skann QR-koden på innsiden av omslaget for å se produktpasset og få 
tilgang til all produktinformasjon.

Miljøkrav: 
•	 Temperaturen i boligen din (i drift): 10 grader Celsius opp til 35 grader 

Celsius
•	 Temperatur: (transport/lagring): 10 grader Celsius opp til 40 grader 

Celsius
•	 Relativ luftfuktighet: 30 til 70 % ikke-kondenserende

Klassifisering av brannsikkerhet: 
The Mind Oasis At Home faller inn under klasse A.

Hvis du har spørsmål, kan du gå til nettstedet mindoasis.com eller sende en 
e-post til service@mindoasis.com

EU-samsvarserklæring:
Mind Oasis by Rituals erklærer herved at radioutstyrstypen 1122331 er i 
samsvar med Forskrift om radioutstyr 2017. Den fullstendige teksten til den 
britiske samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på følgende nettsted:  
mindoasis.com/compliance



Jūsų saugumo informacija:
Šiame vadove pateikta svarbi informacija apie tinkamą ir saugų jūsų 
įsigyto „Mind Oasis At Home“ naudojimą. Prieš naudodami gaminį atidžiai 
perskaitykite šį vadovą, kitu atveju galite sukelti pavojų sau ir kitiems arba 
sukelti materialinę žalą (gaminiui). Išsaugokite šią garantiją, pirkimo kvitą ir 
vadovą saugioje vietoje. Jei duodate gaminį naudoti kitam asmeniui, taip pat 
perduokite ir garantiją bei vadovą.

„Mind Oasis At Home“ neskirtas naudoti asmenims (įskaitant vaikus), 
turintiems ribotus fizinius, jutiminius ar protinius gebėjimus arba stokojantiems 
patirties ir žinių, išskyrus atvejus, kai juos prižiūri arba moko naudotis „Mind 
Oasis At Home“ už jų saugumą atsakingas asmuo.
  
Vaikus reikia prižiūrėti, kad jie nežaistų su „Mind Oasis At Home“.

Dėmesio! Naudojant gaminys turi būti tinkamai prijungtas prie originalaus 
USB-C adapterio ir laido. Dėl netinkamo naudojimo galima sugadinti gaminį 
arba susižeisti.

Naudojimo patarimai:
Jūsų įsigytas gaminys skirtas gulėti vienam žmogui „Mind Oasis“ 
garsovaizdžio sesijos metu patalpoje ant švaraus, sauso paviršiaus. Dėl 
netinkamo naudojimo gali kilti pavojingos situacijos:
•	 Įsitikinkite, kad „Mind Oasis At Home“ padėtas ant „Mind Oasis At 

Home Zero-G“ rėmo arba lygaus, sauso ir stabilaus paviršiaus.
•	 Naudokite „Mind Oasis At Home“ tik patalpose. Venkite drėgnų 

erdvių, pavyzdžiui, baseinų, vonios kambarių ar pirčių.
•	 Laikykite „Mind Oasis At Home“ atokiai nuo atviros liepsnos, 

pavyzdžiui, židinių, dujinių orkaičių ar žvakių.
•	 Panaudoję „Mind Oasis At Home“ prieš sudėdami jį į sandėliavimo 

krepšį palikite gaminį bent 30 min, kad išvengtumėte drėgmės 
kaupimosi jo viduje.

•	 „Mind Oasis At Home“ visada laikykite pridedamame sandėliavimo 
krepšyje.

•	 Kad nepanaikintumėte garantijos galiojimo, nenuimkite prie vidinio 
„Mind Oasis At Home“ dangčio pritvirtintų kabelių rišiklių. Galima 
nuimti tik išorinį dangtį norint jį išplauti.

•	 Kad išlaikytumėte kokybę ir ilgaamžiškumą, visada vadovaukitės 
plovimo instrukcijomis, nurodytomis ant išorinio dangčio.

•	 Naudokite tik pridedamą originalų USB-C adapterį, kabelį ir priedus.
•	 Maitinimo kištukas turi būti lengvai pasiekiamas norint prireikus lengvai 

atjungti įrangą.

•	 Jei USB-C adapteris ir kabelis yra sulūžę arba sugadinti, pakeiskite 
juos originaliu „Mind Oasis At Home“ USB-C adapteriu ir kabeliu. 

•	 Laikykite „Mind Oasis At Home“ vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje ir 
neleiskite jiems ant jo žaisti. 

•	 Ant „Mind Oasis At Home“ nedėkite sunkių daiktų. Jis sukurtas taip, 
kad atlaikytų maks. 120 kg. 

•	 Nenaudojamą „Mind Oasis At Home“ atjunkite nuo maitinimo šaltinio. 
•	 Nelaikykite „Mind Oasis At Home“ tiesioginėje saulės šviesoje ilgą 

laiką. 
•	 Jei matomi „Mind Oasis At Home“ pažeidimų ar defektų požymiai, 

nebenaudokite gaminio ir susisiekite su klientų aptarnavimo skyriumi.

Valymas ir priežiūra: 
Nevalykite gaminio, kai jis veikia arba yra prijungtas prie maitinimo šaltinio. 
Kad apsaugotumėte nuo įbrėžimų ir pažeisimų, valydami gaminį naudokite 
minkštą, sausą šluostę. Nenaudokite valiklių ir nemerkite gaminio į skysčius. 
Visada vadovaukitės ant dangčių nurodytomis plovimo instrukcijomis.

Garantija:
„Mind Oasis At Home“ įsigijote iš „Mind Oasis by Rituals“. Įsigytas gaminys 
sukurtas tik „Mind Oasis“ sesijoms, transliuojamoms naudojant „Mind 
Oasis“ programėlę į „Mind Oasis At Home“ gaminį patogiam naudojimui jūsų 
namuose. Jis nėra skirtas ir nepritaikytas kitiems panaudojimo būdams, pvz., 
pramoniniam, komerciniam arba naudojimui kaip lovos čiužinys. Naudodami 
gaminį turite laikytis vadove pateiktos informacijos. Dėl netinkamo naudojimo 
gaminys gali sugesti. „Mind Oasis by Rituals“ neprisiima jokios atsakomybės 
netinkamo naudojimo atveju, o garantija tokiu atveju nustoja galioti. 

Šiam gaminiui taikoma 2 metų garantija. Visi skundai, kilę dėl su 
medžiagomis arba gamyba susijusių klaidų, garantijos galiojimo laikotarpiu 
bus tvarkomi nemokamai. Šią garantiją suteikia „Mind Oasis by Rituals“, 
kurios buveinė yra Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, Amsterdamas, Nyderlandai.

Suteikta garantija negalioja toliau nurodytais atvejais. 
•	 Kai nuimate rišiklį, pritvirtintą prie vidinio „Mind Oasis At Home“ 

dangčio.
•	 Kai naudojote gaminį nesivadovaudami vadove pateiktais nurodymais 

ir (arba) naudojote jį netinkamai.
•	 Kai gaminį remontavo arba aptarnavimo darbus atliko neįgalioti 

asmenys.
•	 Jei gaminys bet kokiu būdu buvo pakeistas ar modifikuotas;
•	 Jei nenaudojami originalūs komponentai.
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•	 Kai žala padaryta transportavimo metu.
•	 Dėl įprasto nusidėvėjimo.
•	 Kai žala padaryta dėl sąlyčio su skysčiais, labai aukštos arba labai 

žemos temperatūros arba kitų aplinkos veiksnių.
•	 Kai gaminys buvo naudojamas už rekomenduojamo drėgmės 

diapazono ribų, o tai gali paveikti garantijos taikymą.
•	 Dėl netinkamo naudojimo, dėl kurio gaminys pažeidžiamas arba 

sugadinamas.
•	 Ši garantija papildo jums pagal Nyderlandų įstatymus suteikiamas 

teises ir neturi įtakos šioms teisėms.
Remiantis Nyderlandų civilinio kodekso 7:17 straipsniu, gaminys turi būti 
pristatytas sutartį atitinkančios būsenos. Tai reiškia, kad gaminio savybės turi 
būti tokios, kurių galite pagrįstai tikėtis.

Šalinimas:
Jūsų gaminys pagamintas iš aukštos kokybės medžiagų ir dalių, kurias 
galima perdirbti ir pakartotinai panaudoti. Gaminiui taikoma ES direktyva 
2012/19/ES. 
 
Jokių „Mind Oasis At Home“ dalių negalima šalinti su buitinėmis atliekomis. 
Jas reikia išrūšiuoti ir pašalinti pagal vietos taisykles. Nuskaitykite ant vidinio 
dangčio esantį QR kodą, kad peržiūrėtumėte gaminio pasą ir instrukcijas, 
kaip tinkamai pašalinti visas dalis.
 
Šalindami senus gaminius visuomet laikykitės vietos įstatymų ir niekada 
neišmeskite jų su įprastomis buitinėmis atliekomis. Tinkamai šalindami senus 
gaminius, nepadaromas neigiamas poveikis aplinkai ir visuomenės sveikatai.

Techninės specifikacijos:
Matmenys: (I) 200 cm x (P) 70 cm x (A) 7,5 cm 
Svoris: 6100 gramai (be pakuotės ir priedų) 
 
BT 2.4
•	 Režimai: BLE 5.0 (1Mbps)
•	 Juostos plotis: 1 MHz
•	 Diapazonas: Iki 30 m (atvira erdvė)
•	 Išvesties galia: iki 20 dBm
Šis gaminys pagamintas vadovaujantis direktyva: Direktyva _2014/53/ES. 
Gaminys atitinka ES direktyvą: 2014/30/ES.

Adapteris:
Maitinimo įvestis: Kintamoji srovė 100–240 V 50/60 Hz 0,2 A maks.
Maitinimo išvestis: 5 V nuolatinė srovė 3,0 A 15,0 W

Radijo dažniai:
Naudojamos radijo dažnių juostos: 2,4–2,48 GHz ir 13,56 MHz.

Išorinio dangčio medžiaga:
•	 Viršutinė plokštė: 99 % poliesteris, 1 % elastanas
•	 Apatinė plokštė: 92 % poliesteris, 8 % polipropilenas
Nuskaitykite vidinėje dangčio pusėje esantį QR kodą, kad peržiūrėtumėte 
gaminio pasą ir informaciją.

Aplinkosauginiai reikalavimai: 
•	 Temperatūra namuose (veikiant): 10–35 °C
•	 Temperatūra: (transportavimas / sandėliavimas): 10–40 °C
•	 Santykinė drėgmė: 30–70 % be kondensato

Priešgaisrinės saugos klasifikacija: 
„Mind Oasis At Home“ patenka į A klasę.

Jei turite klausimų, apsilankykite interneto svetainėje mindoasis.com arba 
kreipkitės adresu service@mindoasis.com

ES atitikties deklaracija:
Šiuo dokumentu „Mind Oasis by Rituals“ pareiškia, kad 1122331 tipo 
radijo įranga atitinka 2017 m. Radijo įrangos reglamentą. Visą JK atitikties 
deklaracijos tekstą galite rasti šioje svetainėje: mindoasis.com/compliance



Ostrzeżenie:
Ta instrukcja zawiera istotne informacje pozwalające na prawidłowe i 
bezpieczne użytkowanie zakupionego urządzenia Mind Oasis At Home. 
Przeczytaj ją dokładnie, zanim zaczniesz używać produktu. W przeciwnym 
razie możesz spowodować zagrożenie dla siebie i innych lub doprowadzić do 
uszkodzenia (urządzenia). Zachowaj tę gwarancję, rachunek potwierdzający 
zakup oraz instrukcję w bezpiecznym miejscu. Jeśli podarujesz produkt innej 
osobie, pamiętaj, aby przekazać jej też gwarancję i instrukcję.

Produkt Mind Oasis At Home nie jest przeznaczony dla osób (w tym dzieci) 
o ograniczonej sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umysłowej oraz 
osób nieposiadających doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że działają one pod 
nadzorem lub otrzymały instrukcje dotyczące użytkowania produktu od 
osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpieczeństwo.
  
Należy pilnować dzieci, aby nie bawiły się produktem Mind Oasis At Home.

Uwaga! Produkt należy podłączyć za pomocą oryginalnego zasilacza USB-C 
i kabla oraz prawidłowo użytkować. Nieprawidłowe użytkowanie może 
doprowadzić do uszkodzenia lub obrażeń.

Wskazówki dotyczące użytkowania:
Zakupiony produkt należy użytkować w pomieszczeniach na czystej i suchej 
powierzchni. Podczas sesji dźwiękowej Mind Oasis na urządzeniu może 
leżeć wyłącznie jedna osoba. Nieprawidłowe użytkowanie może doprowadzić 
do niebezpiecznych sytuacji:
•	 Użytkować produkt Mind Oasis At Home na ramie Mind Oasis At 

Home Zero-G lub płaskiej, suchej i stabilnej powierzchni.
•	 Korzystać z produktu Mind Oasis At Home wyłącznie w 

pomieszczeniach; unikać miejsc o dużej wilgotności, takich jak 
baseny, łazienki i sauny.

•	 Trzymać produkt Mind Oasis At Home z dala od otwartego ognia, na 
przykład kominka, kuchenki gazowej czy świec.

•	 Po użyciu produktu Mind Oasis At Home nie wkładać go do 
znajdującej się w zestawie torby do przechowywania przez 
przynajmniej 30 minut, aby uniknąć nagromadzenia wilgoci wewnątrz.

•	 Zawsze przechowywać produkt Mind Oasis At Home w dostarczonej 
torbie ochronnej.

•	 Nie usuwać opaski zaciskowej założonej na pokrowiec wewnętrzny 
Mind Oasis At Home, ponieważ spowoduje to unieważnienie 
gwarancji. Do prania można zdejmować wyłącznie pokrowiec 
zewnętrzny.

•	 Aby zadbać o jakość i dłużej użytkować produkt, należy zawsze 
przestrzegać instrukcji prania i konserwacji podanych na etykiecie 
znajdującej się na pokrowcu zewnętrznym.

•	 Używać wyłącznie dostarczonego oryginalnego zasilacza USB-C, 
kabla i innych akcesoriów.

•	 Urządzenie należy podłączyć do łatwo dostępnego gniazda zasilania, 
aby w razie potrzeby można je było odłączyć.

•	 Jeśli zasilacz USB-C i kabel są uszkodzone, należy wymienić je na 
oryginalny zasilacz USB-C i kabel Mind Oasis At Home. 

•	 Trzymać produkt Mind Oasis At Home z dala od dzieci. Nie pozwalać 
im bawić się urządzeniem. 

•	 Nie umieszczać ciężkich przedmiotów na produkcie Mind Oasis At 
Home. Maksymalna dopuszczalna masa to 120 kg. 

•	 Odłączyć produkt Mind Oasis At Home od zasilania, gdy nie jest 
używany. 

•	 Nie narażać produktu Mind Oasis At Home na bezpośrednie działanie 
światła słonecznego przez długi czas. 

•	 Jeśli wystąpią oznaki uszkodzenia lub awarii produktu Mind Oasis 
At Home, należy zaprzestać jego użytkowania i skontaktować się z 
pomocą techniczną.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja: 
Nie czyścić produktu, gdy jest włączony lub podłączony do źródła zasilania. 
Aby uniknąć zarysowań i uszkodzeń, czyścić produkt za pomocą miękkiej, 
suchej szmatki. Nie używać środków czyszczących ani nie zanurzać 
produktu w płynach. Zawsze przestrzegać instrukcji prania i konserwacji 
podanych na etykiecie znajdującej się na pokrowcach.

Gwarancja:
Zakupiony produkt to Mind Oasis At Home marki Mind Oasis by Rituals. 
Został on zaprojektowany wyłącznie do sesji Mind Oasis i jest przeznaczony 
do użytku domowego. Sesje te są przesyłane strumieniowo z aplikacji Mind 
Oasis do urządzenia Mind Oasis At Home. Produkt nie jest przeznaczony 
ani nie nadaje się do użytku jako materac ani do innych zastosowań, w tym 
przemysłowych i biznesowych. Podczas eksploatacji należy przestrzegać 
instrukcji. Nieprawidłowe użytkowanie może doprowadzić do uszkodzeń i 
utraty gwarancji. Mind Oasis by Rituals w żaden sposób nie odpowiada za 
skutki nieprawidłowej eksploatacji. 



PL

Product jest objęty dwuletnią gwarancją. Wszelkie reklamacje wynikające 
z wad materiałowych lub fabrycznych zostaną rozpatrzone nieodpłatnie w 
okresie gwarancyjnym. Tej gwarancji udziela firma Mind Oasis by Rituals z 
siedzibą pod adresem Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, Amsterdam, Holandia.

Udzielona gwarancja nie obejmuje sytuacji, gdy: 
•	 użytkownik usunął opaskę zaciskową założoną na pokrowiec 

wewnętrzny Mind Oasis At Home;
•	 użytkownik nie eksploatował produktu zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi lub 

użytkował go nieprawidłowo;
•	 produkt był naprawiany lub serwisowany przez nieupoważniony 

personel;
•	 produkt został zmodyfikowany lub w jakikolwiek sposób zmieniony;
•	 zastosowano części inne niż oryginalne;
•	 doszło do uszkodzeń w trakcie transportu;
•	 problemy wynikają z normalnego zużycia;
•	 uszkodzenia zostały spowodowane przez oddziaływanie płynów, 

ekstremalnych temperatur lub innych czynników zewnętrznych;
•	 produkt był użytkowany w warunkach wykraczających poza 

zalecany zakres wilgotności, co może mieć wpływ na obowiązywanie 
gwarancji;

•	 produkt był nieprawidłowo przechowywany, co doprowadziło do 
uszkodzeń i pogorszenia stanu;

•	 niniejsza gwarancja stanowi uzupełnienie praw przysługujących 
użytkownikowi w świetle przepisów holenderskich i nie ma na nie 
wpływu.

Zgodnie z artykułem 7, punkt 17 holenderskiego Kodeksu cywilnego 
producent musi dostarczyć produkt zgodny z umową. Oznacza to, że 
produkt musi mieć właściwości, których użytkownik może w uzasadniony 
sposób oczekiwać.

Utylizacja:
Ten produkt został wykonany z wysokiej jakości materiałów i części, które 
można poddać recyklingowi lub wykorzystać ponownie. Produkt podlega 
postanowieniom dyrektywy 2012/19/UE. 
 
Żadnych części produktu Mind Oasis At Home nie wolno utylizować razem 
z odpadami komunalnymi. Należy je segregować i utylizować zgodnie z 
miejscowymi przepisami. Aby wyświetlić Paszport Produktu oraz instrukcje 
dotyczące prawidłowej utylizacji wszystkich części, należy zeskanować kod 
QR na pokrowcu wewnętrznym.

Należy zawsze przestrzegać miejscowych przepisów dotyczących utylizacji 
starych produktów. Nie wolno wyrzucać ich wraz z normalnymi odpadami 
komunalnymi. Utylizując stare produkty we właściwy sposób, zapobiegasz 
występowaniu negatywnych efektów dla środowiska i zdrowia publicznego.

Specyfikacje techniczne:
Wymiary: dł. 200 cm × szer. 70 cm × wys. 7,5 cm
Masa: 6100 g (bez opakowania i akcesoriów)
 
BT 2.4
•	 Tryby: BLE 5.0 (1 Mb/s)
•	 Przepustowość: 1 MHz
•	 Zasięg: do 30 m (na otwartej przestrzeni)
•	 Moc wyjściowa: do 20 dBm
Ten produkt został wyprodukowany zgodnie z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. 
Produkt spełnia wymogi dyrektywy 2014/30/UE.

Zasilacz:
Zasilanie wejściowe: 100–240 V AC 50/60 Hz 0,2 A maks.
Zasilanie wyjściowe: 5 V DC 3,0 A 15,0 W

Częstotliwości radiowe:
Wykorzystywane pasma częstotliwości radiowej: 2,4–2,48 GHz oraz 13,56 
MHz

Materiał, z którego wykonany jest pokrowiec zewnętrzny:
•	 Panel górny: 99% poliester, 1% elastan
•	 Panel dolny: 92% poliester, 8% polipropylen
Aby wyświetlić Paszport Produktu oraz wszystkie informacje dotyczące 
produktu, należy zeskanować kod QR na pokrowcu wewnętrznym.

Wymogi dotyczące warunków użytkowania: 
•	 Temperatura w domu (w trakcie użytkowania): od 10°C do 35°C
•	 Temperatura (transport/przechowywanie): od 10°C do 40°C
•	 Wilgotność względna: 30–70% bez kondensacji

Klasy odporności pożarowej: 
Mind Oasis At Home należy do Klasy A.

W razie pytań należy przejść do witryny mindoasis.com lub wysłać 
wiadomość e-mail na adres service@mindoasis.com



Deklaracja zgodności UE: Niniejszym firma Mind Oasis by Rituals deklaruje, 
że sprzęt radiowy typu 1122331 jest zgodny z rozporządzeniem w sprawie 
urządzeń radiowych z 2017 r. Pełny tekst brytyjskiej deklaracji zgodności jest 
dostępny w następującej witrynie: mindoasis.com/compliance
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Pro vaši bezpečnost:
Tato příručka obsahuje důležité informace pro správné a bezpečné používání 
zakoupeného produktu Mind Oasis At Home. Před použitím výrobku si 
důkladně přečtěte tento návod, jinak můžete ohrozit sebe i ostatní nebo 
způsobit poškození výrobku. Uschovejte si tento záruční list, prodejní doklad 
a návod k obsluze. Pokud výrobek předáte někomu jinému, ujistěte se, že 
mu předáváte i záruční list a návod.

Podložka Mind Oasis At Home není určena pro použití osobami (včetně 
dětí) se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo 
nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, pokud nejsou pod dohledem nebo jim 
není poskytnuta instruktáž ohledně používání produtku Mind Oasis At Home 
osobou odpovědnou za jejich bezpečnost. 

Děti by měly být vždy pod dohledem, aby bylo zajištěno, že si nebudou s 
Mind Oasis At Home nebudou hrát.

Upozornění! Výrobek musí být správně připojen k originálnímu USB-C 
adaptéru a kabelu a musí být používán dle pokynů. Nesprávné použití může 
vést k poškození výrobku nebo ke zranění.

Rady pro použití: 
Produkt Mind Oasis, který jste zakoupili, je určen pouze pro jednu osobu, a 
to pro použití v leže, v interiéru, na čisté a rovné podložce. Nesprávné použití 
může vést k nebezpečným situacím:
•	 Ujistěte se, že Mind Oasis At Home je v rámu Mind Oasis At Home 

Zero-G nebo na rovném, suchém a stabilním povrchu.
•	 Používejte Mind Oasis At Home pouze v interiéru. Vyhněte se vlhkým 

oblastem, jako jsou bazény, koupelny a sauny.
•	 Udržujte Mind Oasis At Home mimo dosah otevřeného ohně, jako 

jsou krby, plynová kamna nebo svíčky.
•	 Po použití nechte Mind Oasis At Home alespoň 30 minut v klidu, než 

jej vložíte do přiloženého úložného vaku, abyste zabránili hromadění 
vnitřní vlhkosti.

•	 Vždy skladujte Mind Oasis At Home v přiloženém ochranném úložném 
vaku.

•	 Neodstraňujte stahovací pásku připevněnou k vnitřnímu krytu Mind 
Oasis At Home, aby nedošlo ke ztrátě záruky. Za účelem čištění lze 
sejmout pouze vnější kryt.

•	 Vždy dodržujte pokyny pro péči a čistění uvedené na vnějším krytu, 
abyste zachovali kvalitu a dlouhou životnost produktu.

•	 Používejte pouze originální dodaný adaptér USB-C, kabel a 
příslušenství.

•	 Síťová zástrčka by měla být snadno přístupná pro odpojení zařízení v 
případě potřeby.

•	 Pokud jsou adaptér USB-C a kabel zlomené nebo poškozené, 
vyměňte je za originální USB-C adaptér a kabel Mind Oasis At Home.

•	 Mind Oasis At Home není hračka. Uchovávejte produkt mimo dosah 
dětí.

•	 Nepokládejte na Mind Oasis At Home těžké předměty. Maximální 
nosnost produktu je dimenzována na 120 kg.

•	 Odpojte Mind Oasis At Home od zdroje napájení, když produkt 
nepoužíváte.

•	 Nevystavujte Mind Oasis At Home dlouhodobě přímému slunečnímu 
záření.

•	 Pokud Mind Oasis At Home vykazuje známky poškození nebo závady, 
přestaňte produkt používat a kontaktujte zákaznický servis.

Čištění a údržba:
Nečistěte výrobek, pokud je zapnutý nebo připojený ke zdroji napájení. 
Abyste předešli poškrábání a poškození, použijte k čištění výrobku měkký 
suchý hadřík. Nepoužívejte čisticí prostředky a neponořujte výrobek do 
kapalin. Vždy dodržujte pokyny pro péči a čištění uvedené na krytech.

Záruka:
Zakoupili jste produkt Mind Oasis At Home, který je součástí řady Mind 
Oasis by Rituals. Tento produkt je určen výhradně pro lekce Mind Oasis 
streamované z aplikace Mind Oasis do Mind Oasis At Home pro použití v 
pohodlí vašeho domova. Není určen, ani není vhodný pro jiné použití, jako 
je průmyslové či komerční využití, ani jako matrace do postele. Při používání 
produktu je nutné postupovat přesně podle návodu. Nesprávné použití může 
způsobit poškození a Mind Oasis by Rituals nenese žádnou odpovědnost za 
jakékoliv škody v důsledku nesprávného použití. Rovněž 
se záruka nevztahuje na případy nesprávného použití.

Na tento výrobek je poskytována záruka po dobu 2 let. Jakékoli reklamace 
vady materiálu nebo výrobce budou vyřízeny v záruční lhůtě zdarma.
Tuto záruku poskytuje Mind Oasis by Rituals se sídlem na adrese 
Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, Amsterdam, Nizozemsko.



Poskytnutá záruka pozbývá platnosti:
•	 Pokud jste odstranili stahovací pásku připevněnou k vnitřnímu krytu 

Mind Oasis At Home;
•	 Pokud jste výrobek nepoužívali podle návodu a/nebo jste jej používali 

nevhodně;
•	 Pokud byl výrobek opraven nebo servisován neautorizovaným 

personálem;
•	 Pokud je výrobek modifikován, jakkoli upraven nebo změněn;
•	 Pokud nejsou použity originální díly;
•	 Pokud byl výrobek používán mimo doporučený rozsah vlhkosti, což 

může ovlivnit platnost záruky. 
•	 Záruka se rovněž nevztahuje na:
•	 Škody vzniklé během přepravy;
•	 Běžné opotřebení;
•	 Poškození způsobené vystavením kapalinám, extrémním teplotám 

nebo jiným faktorům prostředí;
•	 Poškození vlivem nesprávného skladování, které vede k poškození 

nebo degradaci produktu.
•	 Tato záruka doplňuje vaše zákonná práva a nemá na tato práva vliv.
Podle článku 7:17 nizozemského občanského zákoníku je výrobce povinen 
dodat produkt, který je v souladu se smlouvou. To znamená, že výrobek musí 
mít vlastnosti, které můžete rozumně očekávat.

Likvidace:
Váš produkt je vyroben z vysoce kvalitních materiálů a dílů, které lze 
recyklovat a znovu použít. Výrobek spadá pod směrnici EU 2012/19/EU.

Žádná část Mind Oasis At Home nesmí být likvidována s běžným domovním 
odpadem. Produkt je třeba demontovat a jednotlivé díly likvidovat v souladu 
s místními předpisy. Naskenujte QR kód na vnitřním krytu a prohlédněte si 
digitální pas výrobku a pokyny, jak správně zlikvidovat všechny jeho části.

Při likvidaci výrobků na konci životnosti vždy dodržujte místní zákony a 
nevyhazujte je do běžného domácího odpadu. Pokud staré výrobky správně 
zlikvidujete, zabráníte negativním dopadům na životní prostředí a veřejné 
zdraví.

Technické specifikace:
Rozměry: D 200 cm × Š 70 cm × V 7,5 cm
Hmotnost: 6100 g (bez obalu a příslušenství) 

BT 2.4
•	 Režimy: BLE 5.0 (1 Mbps)
•	 Pásmo: 1 MHz
•	 Dosah: Až 30 m (otevřený prostor)
•	 Výstupní výkon: až 20 dBm
Tento produkt je vyroben v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU a vyhovuje 
směrnici EU: 2014/30/EU.

Adaptér:
Vstup napájecího zdroje: střídavý proud 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,2 A max.
Maximální výstupní výkon: stejnosměrný proud 5 V, 3,0 A, 15,0 W

Rádiové frekvence:
Používaná radiofrekvenční pásma jsou: 2,4–2,48 GHz a 13,56 MHz.
Materiál vnějšího krytu:
•	 Horní panel: 99 % polyester, 1 % elastan
•	 Spodní panel: 92 % polyester, 8 % polypropylen
Naskenujte QR kód na vnitřním krytu a prohlédněte si digitální pas výrobku a 
veškeré související informace.

Požadavky na okolí prostředí:
•	 Teplota uvnitř vašeho domova (během používání): 10 °C až 35 °C
•	 Teplota: (přeprava/skladování): 10 °C až 40 °C
•	 Relativní vlhkost: 30 až 70 % bez kondenzace

Klasifikace požární bezpečnosti:
Mind Oasis At Home spadá do třídy A.

Pokud máte dotazy, přejděte na web mindoasis.com, nebo pošlete e-mail 
na service@mindoasis.com

Prohlášení o shodě EU:
Mind Oasis by Rituals tímto prohlašuje, že rádiové zařízení typu 1122331 je v 
souladu s nařízením pro rádiová zařízení 2017. Celý text prohlášení o shodě 
pro Spojené království je k dispozici na následujících stránkách:  
mindoasis.com/compliance
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Bezpečnostné informácie:
Tento návod obsahuje dôležité informácie týkajúce sa správneho a 
bezpečného používania zakúpeného zariadenia Mind Oasis At Home. Pred 
tým, ako začnete výrobok používať, pozorne si tento návod prečítajte. V 
opačnom prípade môžete ohroziť seba alebo inú osobu, prípadne môže 
hroziť poškodenie výrobku. Uschovajte si záručný list, potvrdenie o nákupe a 
návod na bezpečnom mieste. Ak dáte výrobok niekomu inému, nezabudnite 
danej osobe odovzdať aj záručný list a návod.

Zariadenie Mind Oasis At Home nie je určené na používanie osobami (vrátane 
detí) so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo duševnými schopnosťami, s 
nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí, ak nie sú pod dohľadom alebo nedostali 
pokyny týkajúce sa používania zariadenia Mind Oasis At Home osobou 
zodpovednou za ich bezpečnosť. 

Deti musia byť pod dohľadom, aby sa zaistilo, že sa nebudú hrať so 
zariadením Mind Oasis At Home.

Dôležité informácie! Výrobok musí byť správne pripojený k originálnemu 
adaptéru USB-C a káblu a používaný iba s nimi. Nesprávne používanie môže 
spôsobiť poškodenie výrobku alebo zranenie.

Pokyny na používanie:
Na zakúpený výrobok si smie počas sedení Mind Oasis s využitím zvukového 
prostredia ľahnúť len jedna osoba. Výrobok musí byť umiestnený v interiéri 
a na čistom a suchom povrchu. Nesprávne použitie môže spôsobiť vznik 
nebezpečných situácií:
•	 Uistite sa, že zariadenie Mind Oasis At Home je umiestnené na ráme 

Mind Oasis At Home Zero-G alebo na rovnom, suchom a stabilnom 
povrchu.

•	 Používajte Mind Oasis At Home iba v interiéri; vyhýbajte sa vlhkému 
prostrediu, ako sú miestnosti s bazénom, kúpeľne a sauny.

•	 Uchovávajte zariadenie Mind Oasis At Home mimo otvoreného ohňa, 
ako je kozub, plynová rúra či sviečky.

•	 Po použití nechajte Mind Oasis At Home najmenej 30 sekúnd vyvetrať 
a až potom ho vložte do dodanej úložnej tašky. Zabránite tak tvorbe 
vlhkosti vo vnútri výrobku.

•	 Vždy skladujte Mind Oasis At Home v dodanej ochrannej úložnej 
taške.

•	 Neodstraňujte sťahovaciu pásku pripevnenú k vnútornému obalu 
zariadenia Mind Oasis At Home, aby ste nezrušili svoj nárok na 
záruku. Odstrániť a dať oprať možno len vonkajší obal.

•	 Vždy dodržiavajte pokyny na pranie uvedené na štítku na vonkajšom 
obale, aby sa zachovali jeho vlastnosti a životnosť.

•	 Používajte len dodaný originálny adaptér USB-C, kábel a 
príslušenstvo.

•	 Zástrčka musí byť dobre prístupná, aby bolo v prípade potreby možné 
zariadenie jednoducho odpojiť.

•	 Ak sa USB-C adaptér a kábel pokazia alebo poškodia, nahraďte ich 
za originálny USB-C adaptér a kábel pre zariadenie Mind Oasis At 
Home. 

•	 Uchovávajte zariadenie Mind Oasis At Home mimo dosahu detí a 
nedovoľte im hrať sa na ňom. 

•	 Na zariadenie Mind Oasis At Home neukladajte ťažké predmety. Jeho 
maximálna nosnosť je 120 kg. 

•	 Keď zariadenie Mind Oasis At Home nepoužívate, odpojte ho od 
zdroja napájania. 

•	 Nevystavujte zariadenie Mind Oasis At Home dlhodobému priamemu 
slnečnému žiareniu. 

•	 Ak zariadenie Mind Oasis At Home vykazuje známky poškodenia 
alebo poruchy, prestaňte ho používať a obráťte sa na služby 
zákazníkom.

Čistenie a údržba: 
Nečistite výrobok, keď je zapnutý alebo pripojený k zdroju napájania. 
Výrobok čistite mäkkou suchou handričkou, aby ste ho nepoškriabali ani inak 
nepoškodili. Nenanášajte na výrobok čistiace prostriedky a neponárajte ho 
do kvapalín. Vždy dodržiavajte pokyny na pranie uvedené na štítku obalov.

Záruka:
Zakúpili ste si výrobok Mind Oasis At Home od Mind Oasis by Rituals. 
Zakúpený výrobok je navrhnutý exkluzívne na sedenia Mind Oasis, 
streamované z aplikácie Mind Oasis do zariadenia Mind Oasis At Home, a je 
určený na používanie v pohodlí vášho domova. Nie je určený na priemyselné 
ani komerčné používanie ani ako posteľný matrac a nie je na takéto 
používanie vhodný. Pri používaní výrobku dodržiavajte pokyny uvedené v 
návode. Nesprávne používanie môže spôsobiť poškodenie výrobku, pričom 
spoločnosť Mind Oasis by Rituals nenesie žiadnu zodpovednosť v prípade 
jeho nesprávneho používania, a zároveň v prípade nesprávneho používania 
zaniká platnosť záruky. 



Na tento výrobok sa vzťahuje 2-ročné záručné obdobie. Všetky sťažnosti 
vyplývajúce z chýb materiálu alebo výroby budú riešené v rámci záručného 
obdobia zadarmo. Túto záruku udeľuje spoločnosť Mind Oasis by Rituals so 
sídlom na adrese Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, Amsterdam v Holandsku.

Poskytnutá záruka neplatí v týchto prípadoch: 
•	 Ak ste odstránili sťahovaciu pásku pripevnenú k vnútornému obalu 

zariadenia Mind Oasis At Home.
•	 Ak ste nepoužívali výrobok podľa návodu a/alebo ste ho použili 

nesprávne.
•	 Ak na výrobku vykonal opravy alebo údržbu neautorizovaný personál.
•	 Ak bol výrobok akýmkoľvek spôsobom upravený, modifikovaný alebo 

zmenený.
•	 Ak neboli použité originálne diely.
•	 Ak počas prepravy došlo k poškodeniu.
•	 V prípade bežného opotrebovania.
•	 V prípade poškodenia spôsobeného vystaveniu kvapalinám, 

extrémnym teplotám alebo iným faktorom okolitého prostredia.
•	 Ak sa výrobok nachádzal v prostredí mimo odporúčaného rozsahu 

vlhkosti, čo môže mať vplyv na záručné krytie.
•	 V prípade nesprávneho skladovania, ktoré viedlo k poškodeniu alebo 

strate kvality výrobku.
•	 Táto záruka dopĺňa vaše práva udelené holandskými právnymi 

predpismi a nemá vplyv na tieto práva.
Podľa časti 7:17 holandského občianskeho zákonníka musí byť poskytnutý 
výrobok, ktorý je v súlade s dohodou. To znamená, že výrobok musí mať 
vlastnosti, ktoré môžete oprávnene očakávať.

Likvidácia:
Výrobok je vyrobený z vysokokvalitných materiálov a dielov, ktoré možno 
recyklovať a opakovane používať. Výrobok spadá pod smernicu EÚ 2012/19/
EÚ. 
 
Žiadne diely zariadenia Mind Oasis At Home sa nesmú likvidovať s bežným 
odpadom z domácností. Je nutné ich separovať a zlikvidovať v súlade s 
miestnymi predpismi. Naskenujte QR kód na vnútornom obale a pozrite si 
produktový pas a pokyny na správnu likvidáciu jednotlivých dielov.
 
Vždy dodržiavajte miestne predpisy týkajúce sa likvidácie starých výrobkov 
a nevyhadzujte ich do bežného odpadu z domácnosti. Správnou likvidáciou 
starých výrobkov prispievate k prevencii negatívnych vplyvov na životné 
prostredie a verejné zdravie.

Technické údaje:
Rozmery: D x Š x V: 200 cm x 70 cm x 7,5 cm 
Hmotnosť: 6100 gramov (bez obalu a príslušenstva) 
 
BT 2.4
•	 Režimy: BLE 5.0 (1 Mbps)
•	 Šírka pásma: 1 MHz
•	 Dosah: až 30 m (otvorený priestor)
•	 Výstupný výkon: až 20 dBm
Tento výrobok je vyrobený v súlade so smernicou: Smernica 2014/53/EÚ. 
Výrobok spĺňa požiadavky smernice EÚ: 2014/30/EÚ.

Adaptér:
Vstup napájania: AC 100 – 240 V 50/60 Hz 0,2 A max
Výstup napájania: 5 V DC 3,0 A 15,0 W

Rádiofrekvencie:
Použité sú tieto pásma rádiofrekvencie: 2,4 – 2,48 GHz a 13,56 MHz.

Materiál vonkajšieho obalu:
•	 Vrchný panel: 99 % polyester, 1 % elastan
•	 Spodný panel: 92 % polyester, 8 % polypropylén
Naskenujte QR kód na vnútornom obale a pozrite si produktový pas a všetky 
informácie o výrobku.

Požiadavky na okolité prostredie: 
•	 Teplota doma (pri prevádzke): 10 stupňov Celzia až 35 stupňov Celzia
•	 Teplota: (preprava/skladovanie): 10 stupňov Celzia až 40 stupňov 

Celzia
•	 Relatívna vlhkosť: 30 až 70 % nekondenzujúca

Klasifikácia protipožiarnej bezpečnosti: 
Zariadenie Mind Oasis At Home spadá do triedy A.

Ak máte otázky, navštívte web mindoasis.com alebo nám napíšte na 
service@mindoasis.com

Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ:
Týmto spoločnosť Mind Oasis by Rituals vyhlasuje, že rádiové zariadenie typu 
1122331 je v súlade s predpismi pre rádiové zariadenia z roku 2017. Celé 
znenie vyhlásenia o zhode Spojeného kráľovstva je k dispozícii na webovej 
stránke mindoasis.com/compliance



HR

Za vašu sigurnost:
Ovaj priručnik sadrži važne informacije za dobru i sigurnu upotrebu proizvoda 
Mind Oasis At Home koji ste kupili. Prije upotrebe proizvoda pažljivo 
pročitajte ovaj priručnik jer u suprotnom možete uzrokovati opasnost za 
sebe i druge ili štetu (na proizvodu). Čuvajte ovo jamstvo, račun i priručnik 
na sigurnom mjestu. Ako proizvod dajete drugoj osobi, obavezno joj dajte i 
jamstvo i priručnik.

Mind Oasis At Home nije namijenjen za uporabu osobama (uključujući 
djecu) sa smanjenim tjelesnim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, kao 
ni osobama bez iskustva i znanja, osim ako su pod nadzorom ili ako im je 
osoba koja je odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost dala upute o uporabi proizvoda 
Mind Oasis At Home.
  
Djeca moraju biti pod nadzorom kako bi se osiguralo da se ne igraju 
proizvodom Mind Oasis At Home.

Napomena! Proizvod se mora pravilno spojiti na originalni USB-C adapter 
i kabel te pravilno upotrebljavati. Nepravilna upotreba može dovesti do 
oštećenja ili ozljede.

Savjet za upotrebu:
Na proizvodu koji ste kupili može ležati samo jedna osoba tijekom sesije 
zvučnog okoliša Mind Oasis u zatvorenom prostoru na čistoj, suhoj površini. 
Nepravilna upotreba može dovesti do opasnih situacija:
•	 Pazite da se Mind Oasis At Home nalazi na okviru Mind Oasis At 

Home Zero-G ili na ravnoj, suhoj i stabilnoj površini.
•	 Upotrebljavajte Mind Oasis At Home samo u zatvorenom prostoru; 

izbjegavajte vlažna područja poput bazena, kupaonica i sauna.
•	 Držite Mind Oasis At Home dalje od otvorenog plamena, poput 

kamina, plinskih štednjaka ili svijeća.
•	 Nakon upotrebe Mind Oasis At Home, ostavite ga da odstoji najmanje 

30 minuta prije stavljanja u priloženu vrećicu za pohranu kako biste 
spriječili nakupljanje vlage iznutra.

•	 Uvijek pohranjujte Mind Oasis At Home u priloženu zaštitnu vrećicu 
za pohranu.

•	 Ne skidajte vezicu pričvršćenu za unutarnji pokrov Mind Oasis At 
Home kako biste izbjegli poništavanje jamstva. Za pranje se može 
skinuti samo vanjski pokrov.

•	 Uvijek se pridržavajte uputa za pranje na etiketi na vanjskom pokrovu 
kako biste sačuvali kvalitetu i dugotrajnost proizvoda.

•	 Upotrebljavajte samo originalni USB-C adapter, kabel i pribor 

isporučen uz proizvod.
•	 Mrežni utikač treba biti lako dostupan za isključivanje opreme kada 

je potrebno.
•	 Ako su USB-C adapter i kabel potrgani ili oštećeni, zamijenite ih 

originalnim USB-C adapterom i kabelom za Mind Oasis At Home. 
•	 Držite Mind Oasis At Home izvan dohvata djece i ne dopustite im da 

se igraju na njemu. 
•	 Ne stavljajte teške predmete na Mind Oasis At Home. Konstruiran je 

za maksimalnu težinu od 120 kg. 
•	 Isključite Mind Oasis At Home iz izvora napajanja kad se ne 

upotrebljava. 
•	 Ne izlažite Mind Oasis At Home izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti dulje 

vrijeme. 
•	 Ako na Mind Oasis At Home ima vidljivih znakova oštećenja ili 

nedostataka, prestanite ga upotrebljavati i obratite se korisničkoj 
službi.

Čišćenje i održavanje: 
Ne čistite proizvod dok je uključen ili spojen na izvor napajanja. Radi 
sprječavanja ogrebotina i oštećenja, upotrebljavajte meku, suhu krpu za 
čišćenje proizvoda. Ne upotrebljavajte sredstva za čišćenje i ne uranjajte 
proizvod u tekućine. Uvijek se pridržavajte uputa za pranje na etiketi na 
pokrovu.

Jamstvo:
Kupili ste Mind Oasis At Home od Mind Oasis by Rituals. Kupljeni proizvod 
isključivo je konstruiran za sesije Mind Oasis koje se iz aplikacije Mind Oasis 
reproduciraju na proizvodu Mind Oasis At Home za upotrebu u udobnosti 
vašeg doma. Proizvod nije namijenjen i nije prikladan za drugu upotrebu, 
poput upotrebe u industrijske ili poslovne svrhe ili kao madrac. Pri upotrebi, 
dužni ste pridržavati se informacija iz priručnika. Nepravilna upotreba može 
uzrokovati štetu, a Mind Oasis by Rituals ni na koji način nije odgovoran u 
slučaju nepravilne upotrebe niti jamstvo vrijedi u slučaju nepravilne upotrebe. 

Proizvod ima jamstveni rok od 2 godine. Sve pritužbe zbog pogreške u 
materijalu i/ili tvorničke pogreške bit će riješene besplatno unutar jamstvenog 
roka. Mind Oasis by Rituals daje ovo jamstvo, a nalazi se na adresi 
Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, Amsterdam, Nizozemska.



Izdano jamstvo nije valjano: 
•	 Ako ste skinuli vezicu pričvršćenu za unutarnji pokrov Mind Oasis At 

Home.
•	 Ako proizvod niste upotrebljavali u skladu s priručnikom i/ili ste ga 

nepravilno upotrebljavali.
•	 Ako je proizvod popravljalo ili servisiralo neovlašteno osoblje.
•	 Ako je proizvod na bilo koji način izmijenjen, preinačen ili promijenjen.
•	 Ako se ne upotrebljavaju originalni dijelovi.
•	 Za oštećenja nastala tijekom prijevoza.
•	 Za uobičajeno trošenje i habanje.
•	 Za štetu uzrokovanu izlaganjem tekućinama, ekstremnim 

temperaturama ili drugim čimbenicima povezanim s okolišem.
•	 Ako je proizvod upotrebljavan izvan preporučenog raspona vlažnosti, 

što može utjecati na jamstveno pokriće.
•	 Zbog nepravilnog pohranjivanja koje vodi do oštećenja ili propadanja 

proizvoda.
•	 Ovo jamstvo daje se dodatno uz prava koja vam daje nizozemski 

zakon i neće utjecati na ta prava.
Na temelju članka 7:17 Nizozemskog građanskog zakonika, proizvod mora 
biti isporučen u skladu s ugovorom. To znači da proizvod mora imati kvalitete 
koje možete razumno očekivati.

Odlaganje:
Vaš je proizvod izrađen od visokokvalitetnih materijala i dijelova koji se mogu 
reciklirati i ponovno upotrijebiti. Proizvod je obuhvaćen smjernicom EU-a 
2012/19/EU. 
 
Nijedan dio Mind Oasis At Home ne smije se odlagati s kućnim otpadom. 
Dijelove treba odvojiti i zbrinuti u skladu s lokalnim propisima. Skenirajte QR 
kôd na unutarnjem pokrovu kako biste pogledali putovnicu za proizvod i 
upute o pravilnom odlaganju svih dijelova.
 
Uvijek se pridržavajte lokalnih zakona kada je u pitanju odlaganje starih 
proizvoda i ne bacajte ih u uobičajeni kućni otpad. Ako pravilno odložite stare 
proizvode, sprječavate negativne učinke na okoliš i javno zdravlje.

Tehničke specifikacije:
Dimenzije: 200 cm (D) x 70 cm (Š) x 7,5 cm (V)
Masa: 6100 grama (bez ambalaže i pribora) 

 

BT 2.4
•	 Način rada: BLE 5.0 (1 Mbps)
•	 Pojasna širina: 1 MHz
•	 Domet: do 30 m (na otvorenom)
•	 Izlazna snaga: do 20 dBm
Ovaj proizvod proizveden je u skladu sa smjernicom: Smjernica 2014/53/EU. 
Proizvod udovoljava smjernici EU-a: 2014/30/EU.

Adapter:
Ulazne vrijednosti: AC 100 - 240 V 50/60 Hz 0,2 A maks.
Izlazne vrijednosti: 5 V DC 3,0 A 15,0 W

Radiofrekvencije:
Radiofrekvencijski pojasevi koji se upotrebljavaju: 2,4 - 2,48 GHz i 13,56 MHz

Materijal vanjskog pokrova:
•	 Gornji panel: 99 % poliester, 1 % elastan
•	 Donji panel: 92 % poliester, 8 % polipropilen
Skenirajte QR kôd na unutarnjem pokrovu kako biste pogledali putovnicu za 
proizvod i pristupili svim informacijama o proizvodu.

Zahtjevi vezani za okoliš: 
•	 Temperatura u vašem domu (tijekom rada): 10 Celzijevih stupnjeva do 

35 Celzijevih stupnjeva
•	 Temperatura: (prijevoz/skladištenje): 10 Celzijevih stupnjeva do 40 

Celzijevih stupnjeva
•	 Relativna vlaga: 30 do 70 % bez kondenzacije

Klasifikacija prema sigurnosti od požara: 
Mind Oasis At Home pripada u razred A.

U slučaju bilo kakvih pitanja posjetite mrežno mjesto mindoasis.com ili 
pošaljite e-poruku na service@mindoasis.com

EU izjava o sukladnosti:
Mind Oasis by Rituals ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema vrste 1122331 
u skladu s propisima o radijskoj opremi iz 2017. Cjeloviti tekst UK izjave o 
sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećem mrežnom mjestu:  
mindoasis.com/compliance



HU

Az Ön biztonsága érdekében:
Ez a kézikönyv fontos információkat tartalmaz a megvásárolt Mind Oasis 
At Home helyes és biztonságos használatához. A termék használata előtt 
alaposan olvassa el a kézikönyvet, különben veszélyt jelenthet saját magára 
és másokra, vagy kárt okozhat (a termékben). A garanciát, a vásárlásról 
szóló bizonylatot és a kézikönyvet biztonságos helyen tárolja. Ha a terméket 
másnak adja át, győződjön meg arról, hogy a garanciát és a használati 
útmutatót is átadja neki.

A Mind Oasis At Home nem alkalmas olyan személyek számára 
(gyermekeket is beleértve), akik fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentális 
képességeikben korlátozottak, vagy nem rendelkeznek megfelelő 
tapasztalattal és ismeretekkel, kivéve, ha egy biztonságukért felelős személy 
felügyeli őket, vagy megtanítja őket a Mind Oasis At Home használatára. 

A gyermekeket felügyelni kell, hogy ne játsszanak a Mind Oasis At Home 
eszközzel.

Kérjük, vegye figyelembe a következőket! A terméket megfelelően kell 
csatlakoztatni az eredeti USB-C adapterhez és kábelhez, és megfelelően 
kell használni. A nem megfelelő használat károkozáshoz vagy sérüléshez 
vezethet.

Használati tanácsok:
Az Ön által megvásárolt termék csak egy személy számára készült, akinek a 
Mind Oasis hangtér foglalkozás során beltérben, tiszta, száraz felületen kell 
feküdnie. A helytelen használat veszélyes helyzetekhez vezethet:
•	 Győződjön meg arról, hogy a Mind Oasis At Home egy Mind Oasis At 

Home Zero-G kereten vagy egy sima, száraz és stabil felületen áll.
•	 A Mind Oasis At Home készüléket kizárólag beltérben használja; 

kerülje a párás helyiségeket, például úszómedencét, fürdőszobát és 
szaunát.

•	 Tartsa távol a Mind Oasis At Home készüléket nyílt lángtól, például 
kandallótól, gáztűzhelytől és gyertyától.

•	 A Mind Oasis At Home készüléket a használat után legalább 30 
percig hagyja pihenni, mielőtt a mellékelt tárolótasakba helyezi, hogy 
megakadályozza a belső nedvesség felhalmozódását.

•	 A Mind Oasis At Home készüléket mindig a mellékelt tárolótasakban 
tárolja.

•	 Ne távolítsa el a Mind Oasis At Home belső burkolatához rögzített 
kötőfóliát, hogy elkerülje a garancia érvénytelenné válását. Mosáshoz 
csak a külső burkolat vehető le.

•	 Mindig tartsa be a külső burkolaton feltüntetett mosási és 
karbantartási utasításokat, hogy megőrizze a készülék minőségét és 
hosszú élettartamát.

•	 Csak az eredeti USB-C adaptert és kábelt, valamint a mellékelt 
tartozékokat használja.

•	 A hálózati csatlakozónak könnyen hozzáférhetőnek kell lennie, hogy 
szükség esetén ki lehessen húzni a készüléket.

•	 Ha az USB-C adapter és a kábel eltört vagy megsérült, cserélje ki 
őket eredeti Mind Oasis At Home USB-C adapterre és kábelre. 

•	 Tartsa a Mind Oasis At Home készüléket gyermekek számára 
elérhetetlen helyen, és ne engedje, hogy játszanak vele. 

•	 Ne helyezzen nehéz tárgyakat a Mind Oasis At Home készülékre. Úgy 
tervezték, hogy legfeljebb 120 kg súlyt bírjon el. 

•	 Ha nem használja a Mind Oasis At Home készüléket, válassza le az 
áramforrásról. 

•	 Ne tegye ki a Mind Oasis At Home készüléket hosszú ideig közvetlen 
napfénynek. 

•	 Ha a Mind Oasis At Home készülék sérülés vagy hiba jeleit mutatja, ne 
használja tovább, és lépjen kapcsolatba az ügyfélszolgálattal.

Tisztítás és karbantartás: 
Ne tisztítsa meg a terméket, ha az be van kapcsolva vagy áramforráshoz van 
csatlakoztatva. A karcolások és sérülések elkerülése érdekében a termék 
tisztításához puha, száraz ruhát használjon. Ne használjon tisztítószereket, 
és ne merítse a terméket folyadékokba. Mindig kövesse a burkolatokon 
feltüntetett mosási és karbantartási utasításokat.

Garancia:
Ön a Mind Oasis At Home készüléket vásárolta meg a Mind Oasis by Rituals 
vállalattól. A megvásárolt terméket kizárólag a Mind Oasis foglalkozásokhoz 
tervezték, a Mind Oasis alkalmazásból a Mind Oasis At Home készülékre 
streamelve, hogy kényelmesen használhassa az otthonában. Nem tervezték 
más felhasználásra, és nem is alkalmas más felhasználásra, például ipari, 
üzleti vagy ágymatracként való használatra. Használatakor tartsa be a 
kézikönyvben foglaltakat. A helytelen használat kárt okozhat, és a Mind 
Oasis by Rituals semmilyen módon nem felelős a helytelen használatért, és a 
garancia sem érvényes a helytelen használat esetén. 



A termékre 2 év garancia vonatkozik. Minden olyan reklamációt, amely 
anyag- vagy gyári hibából ered, a garanciális időszakon belül díjmentesen 
kezelünk. A Mind Oasis by Rituals vállalja ezt a garanciát, és a vállalat a 
hollandiai Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, Amszterdam címen található.

A kiadott garancia nem érvényes a következő esetekben: 
•	 Ha eltávolította a Mind Oasis At Home belső burkolatához rögzített 

kötőfóliát.
•	 Ha a terméket nem a kézikönyvnek megfelelően üzemeltette és/vagy 

nem megfelelően használta.
•	 Ha a terméket nem hivatalos személy javította vagy szervizelte.
•	 Ha a terméket bármilyen módon módosítják, átalakítják vagy 

megváltoztatják.
•	 Ha nem eredeti alkatrészeket használnak.
•	 A szállítás során keletkezett károk esetén.
•	 A normál elhasználódás miatt.
•	 Folyadékoknak, szélsőséges hőmérsékletnek vagy egyéb környezeti 

tényezőknek való kitettség által okozott károk.
•	 A terméket az ajánlott páratartalom-tartományon kívül használták, ami 

befolyásolhatja a garancia hatókörét.
•	 Nem megfelelő tárolás, amely károsodáshoz vagy romláshoz vezet.
•	 Ez a garancia kiegészíti a holland törvények által biztosított jogokat, és 

nem érinti ezeket a jogokat.
A holland polgári törvénykönyv 7:17. szakasza alapján olyan terméket 
kell szállítani, amely megfelel a megállapodásnak. Ez azt jelenti, hogy a 
terméknek olyan tulajdonságokkal kell rendelkeznie, amelyeket Ön észszerű 
alapon elvárhat.

Ártalmatlanítás:
Az Ön terméke kiváló minőségű anyagokból és alkatrészekből készül, 
amelyek újrahasznosíthatók és újrafelhasználhatók. A termék a 2012/19/EU 
uniós irányelv hatálya alá tartozik. 
 
A Mind Oasis At Home minden része nem dobható ki a háztartási 
hulladékkal együtt. Ezeket a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően kell szétválogatni 
és ártalmatlanítani. A belső burkolaton található QR-kód beolvasásával 
megtekintheti a termékútlevelet és az összes alkatrész megfelelő 
ártalmatlanítására vonatkozó utasításokat.
 

A régi termékek ártalmatlanításával kapcsolatban mindig tartsa be a 
helyi törvényeket, és ne dobja ki őket a normál háztartási szemétbe. Ha 
helyesen ártalmatlanítja a régi termékeket, megelőzi a környezetre és a 
közegészségügyre gyakorolt negatív hatásokat.

Műszaki adatok:
Méretek: 200 cm (hossz) x 70 cm (szélesség) x 7,5 cm (magasság) 
Súly: 6100 gramm (csomagolás és tartozékok nélkül) 

BT 2.4
•	 Módok: BLE 5.0 (1 Mbps)
•	 Sávszélesség: 1 MHz
•	 Hatótávolság: Legfeljebb 30 m (nyílt tér)
•	 Kimeneti teljesítmény: akár 20 dBm
Ezt a terméket a következő irányelv szerint gyártják: 2014/53/EU irányelv. A 
termék megfelel a következő EU-s irányelveknek: 2014/30/EU.

Adapter:
Bemeneti tápegység: 100 – 240 V (AC), 50/60 Hz, max. 0,2 A
Kimeneti tápegység: 5 V-os DC, 3,0 A, 15,0 W

Rádiófrekvenciák:
A használt rádiófrekvencia-sávok a következők: 2,4–2,48 GHz és 13,56 
MHz.

Külső burkolat anyaga:
•	 Felső panel: 99% poliészter, 1% elasztán
•	 Alsó panel: 92% poliészter, 8% polipropilén
A belső burkolaton található QR-kód beolvasásával megtekintheti a 
termékútlevelet, és hozzáférhet az összes termékinformációhoz.

Környezetre vonatkozó követelmények: 
•	 Hőmérséklet az otthonában (működés közben): 10 Celsius-fok és 35 

Celsius-fok között
•	 Hőmérséklet: (szállításkor/tároláskor): 10 Celsius-fok és 40 Celsius-

fok között
•	 Relatív páratartalom: 30–70% nem-kondenzáló

Tűzvédelmi besorolás: 
A Mind Oasis At Home az „A” osztályba tartozik.
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Ha kérdése van, látogasson el a mindoasis.com weboldalra, vagy írjon a 
service@mindoasis.com e-mail-címre.

EU-s megfelelőségi nyilatkozat:
Ezennel a Mind Oasis by Rituals kijelenti, hogy a 1122331 típusú 
rádióberendezés megfelel a 2017. évi rádióberendezésekre vonatkozó 
előírásoknak. Az egyesült királyságbeli megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes 
szövege a következő weboldalon érhető el: mindoasis.com/compliance



Pentru siguranța dumneavoastră:
Acest manual conține informații importante pentru utilizarea corectă și în 
siguranță a dispozitivului Mind Oasis At Home cumpărat. Citiți acest manual 
cu atenție înainte de utilizarea produsului; în caz contrar vă puteți pune în 
pericol pe dumneavoastră sau alte persoane sau puteți deteriora produsul. 
Păstrați acest certificat de garanție, factura primită la cumpărare și manualul 
în siguranță. Dacă dați produsul unei alte persoane, trebuie să includeți 
certificatul de garanție și manualul.

Mind Oasis At Home nu este destinat utilizării de către persoane (inclusiv 
copii) cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau fără experiență 
și cunoștințe, cu excepția cazului în care acestea sunt supravegheate sau 
instruite cu privire la utilizarea Mind Oasis At Home de către o persoană 
responsabilă pentru siguranța lor.
 
Copiii trebuie supravegheați pentru a se asigura că nu se joacă cu Mind 
Oasis At Home.

Rețineți! Pentru a fi utilizat, produsul trebuie să fie conectat corect, folosind 
cablul și adaptorul original USB-C. Utilizarea necorespunzătoare poate avea 
ca rezultat producerea unor daune materiale sau accidente.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare:
În timpul unei sesiuni Mind Oasis cu peisaje sonore, produsul poate fi folosit 
de către o singură persoană, care stă întinsă pe o suprafață curată și uscată, 
numai în spații închise. Utilizarea incorectă poate provoca situații periculoase:
•	 Asigurați-vă că Mind Oasis At Home este fixat pe un cadru Mind 

Oasis At Home Zero-G sau pe o suprafață plană, uscată și stabilă.
•	 Utilizați Mind Oasis At Home numai în spații închise; evitați zonele cu 

umiditate precum piscinele, sălile de baie și saunele.
•	 Nu lăsați dispozitivul Mind Oasis At Home în apropierea unor surse 

deschise de foc precum șeminee, sobe cu gaz sau lumânări.
•	 După utilizarea Mind Oasis At Home, pentru a preveni formarea 

umezelii în interior, dispozitivul trebuie lăsat în repaus cel puțin 30 de 
minute înainte de a-l pune în geanta de depozitare inclusă.

•	 Depozitați întotdeauna Mind Oasis At Home în geanta de protecție 
inclusă.

•	 Nu scoateți banda de siguranță fixată pe capacul interior al 
dispozitivului Mind Oasis At Home; în caz contrar pierdeți garanția 
produsului. Numai capacul exterior poate fi scos pentru a fi spălat.

•	 Pentru a păstra calitatea și longevitatea produsului, urmați întotdeauna 
instrucțiunile de întreținere inscripționate pe capacul exterior.

•	 Utilizați numai adaptorul și cablul original USB-C și accesoriile 
originale incluse.

•	 Priza trebuie să fie ușor accesibilă pentru a putea deconecta 
echipamentul, dacă este necesar.

•	 Dacă adaptorul USB-C și cablul s-au deteriorat, înlocuiți-le cu un 
adaptor USB-C și un cablu original Mind Oasis At Home. 

•	 Nu lăsați Mind Oasis At Home la îndemâna copiilor și nu îi lăsați să se 
joace cu produsul. 

•	 Nu așezați obiecte grele pe Mind Oasis At Home. Acest produs este 
proiectat să susțină o greutate maximă de 120 kg. 

•	 Scoateți din priză Mind Oasis At Home când nu îl folosiți. 
•	 Nu lăsați Mind Oasis At Home sub acțiunea directă a luminii solare, 

perioade lungi de timp. 
•	 Dacă Mind Oasis At Home prezintă semne de deteriorare sau defecte, 

opriți utilizarea și contactați serviciul de asistență clienți.

Curățarea și întreținerea: 
Nu curățați produsul în timpul funcționării sau în timp ce este conectat la o 
sursă de curent. Pentru a preveni zgârieturile și deteriorarea suprafeței, la 
curățarea produsului utilizați o lavetă moale și uscată. Nu utilizați soluții de 
curățare și nu scufundați produsul în lichide. Urmați întotdeauna instrucțiunile 
de întreținere inscripționate pe capace.

Garanție:
Ați cumpărat un dispozitiv Mind Oasis At Home de la Mind Oasis by Rituals. 
Produsul cumpărat este proiectat exclusiv pentru sesiuni Mind Oasis, 
redate folosind aplicația Mind Oasis către Mind Oasis At Home - confortabil, 
chiar la dumneavoastră acasă. Acest produs nu este destinat și nu este 
recomandat pentru alte utilizări, cum ar fi cele industriale, de afaceri sau 
pentru a fi folosit ca saltea de pat. În timpul utilizării, trebuie să respectați 
instrucțiunile din manual. Utilizarea necorespunzătoare poate cauza daune 
și Mind Oasis by Rituals nu își asumă nicio responsabilitate în cazul utilizării 
necorespunzătoare, iar în cazul utilizării necorespunzătoare garanția este 
invalidată. 

Acest produs are o perioadă de garanție de 2 ani. Orice reclamație care se 
referă la materiale sau erori de fabricație va fi rezolvată gratuit în perioada 
de garanție. Mind Oasis by Rituals cu sediul în Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, 
Amsterdam Olanda, oferă această garanție.
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Garanția emisă nu este valabilă: 
•	 Dacă ați scos banda de siguranță fixată pe capacul interior al 

dispozitivului Mind Oasis At Home.
•	 Dacă nu ați utilizat produsul conform instrucțiunilor din manual și/sau 

l-ați utilizat necorespunzător.
•	 Dacă produsul a fost reparat sau întreținut de personal neautorizat.
•	 Dacă produsul este alterat, modificat sau schimbat în orice mod;
•	 Dacă nu utilizați componente originale.
•	 Pentru daune apărute în timpul transportului.
•	 Pentru uzură normală datorată utilizării.
•	 Pentru daune cauzate de expunerea la lichide, temperaturi extreme 

sau alți factori de mediu.
•	 Utilizarea produsului în afara intervalului de umiditate recomandat, 

poate afecta garanția.
•	 Depozitarea necorespunzătoare care duce la defectarea sau 

deteriorarea produsului.
•	 Această garanție suplimentează drepturile acordate de legislația 

olandeză și nu afectează aceste drepturi.
În temeiul secțiunii 7:17 din Codul Civil Olandez, trebuie livrat un produs care 
respectă prevederile contractuale. Deci produsul trebuie să aibă, în mod 
rezonabil, calitățile la care vă așteptați.

Eliminarea:
Produsul dumneavoastră a fost fabricat din materiale și componente de 
înaltă calitate care pot fi reciclate și refolosite. Produsul intră sub incidența 
directivei UE: 2012/19/UE. 
 
Niciuna din componentele Mind Oasis At Home nu trebuie aruncată la 
gunoiul menajer. Acestea trebuie separate și eliminate în conformitate cu 
reglementările locale. Scanați codul QR de pe capacul interior pentru a vedea 
pașaportul produsului și instrucțiunile pentru eliminarea corectă a tuturor 
componentelor.
 
Respectați întotdeauna legislația locală de eliminare a produselor uzate și nu 
le aruncați la gunoiul menajer. Dacă eliminați corect produsele de care nu mai 
aveți nevoie, preveniți efectele negative asupra mediului și sănătății publice.

Specificații tehnice:
Dimensiuni: Lățime: 200 cm x Adâncime: 70 cm x Înălțime: 7,5 cm 
Greutate: 6100 grame (fără ambalaj și accesorii) 

 

BT 2,4
•	 Moduri: BLE 5.0 (1Mbps)
•	 Lățime de bandă: 1MHz
•	 Distanță: până la 30m (spațiu deschis)
•	 Putere: până la 20 dBm
Acest produs este fabricat în conformitate cu ghidul: Ghidul _2014/53/UE. 
Acest produs respectă prevederile din ghidul UE: 2014/30/UE.

Adaptor:
Intrare sursă de alimentare: CA 100-240 V 50/60 Hz 0,2 A Max
Ieșire sursă de alimentare: 5 V CC 3,0 A 15,0 W

Frecvențe radio:
Benzi de frecvență radio utilizate: 2,4 - 2,48 GHz și 13,56 MHz.

Materialul folosit pentru capacul exterior:
•	 Panoul superior: 99% poliester, 1% elastan
•	 Panoul inferior: 92% poliester, 8% polipropilenă
Scanați codul QR de pe capacul interior pentru a vedea pașaportul 
produsului și pentru a accesa toate informațiile produsului.

Mediul de utilizare: 
•	 Temperatura în interiorul locuinței dumneavoastră (în timpul 

funcționării): 10 grade Celsius până la 35 de grade Celsius
•	 Temperatură: (transport/ depozitare): 10 grade Celsius până la 40 de 

grade Celsius
•	 Umiditate relativă: 30 până la 70% fără condensare

Clasificare pentru siguranță la incendii: 
Mind Oasis At Home se încadrează în Clasa A.

Pentru întrebări, accesați site-ul web mindoasis.com sau trimiteți un 
email la service@mindoasis.com

Declarație de conformitate UE:
Prin prezenta, Mind Oasis by Rituals declară că echipamentul radio tip 
1122331 respectă prevederile Regulamentului pentru echipamente radio 
din 2017. Textul complet al declarației de conformitate în limba engleză este 
disponibil la următoare adresă: mindoasis.com/compliance



Radi vaše bezbednosti:
Ovaj priručnik sadrži važne informacije za pravilnu i sigurnu upotrebu uređaja 
Mind Oasis At Home. Pročitajte ga pažljivo pre upotrebe, jer u suprotnom 
možete ugroziti sebe ili druge, ali i oštetiti proizvod. Čuvajte garanciju, račun 
i uputstvo na sigurnom mestu. Ako poklanjate uređaj, obavezno predajte i 
garanciju i uputstvo.

Mind Oasis At Home nije namenjen za upotrebu od strane osoba (uključujući 
decu) sa smanjenim fizičkim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili sa 
nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, osim ako nisu pod nadzorom ili ako su im 
data uputstva u vezi sa Mind Oasis At Home od osobe koja je zadužena za 
njihovu bezbednost.
  
Decu treba nadgledati kako bi se osiguralo da se ne igraju sa Mind Oasis At 
Home.

Napomena! Proizvod se mora pravilno priključiti u originalni USB-C adapter 
originalnim kablom tokom korišćenja. Nepravilna upotreba može dovesti do 
oštećenja ili povreda.

Savet za korišćenje:
Kupljeni proizvod je namenjen isključivo za jednu osobu koja leži na njemu 
tokom Mind Oasis sesije uz zvučne pejzaže, u zatvorenom prostoru, na čistoj 
i suvoj podlozi. Nepravilna upotreba može dovesti do opasnih situacija:
•	 Uverite se da je uređaj Mind Oasis At Home postavljen na Mind Oasis 

At Home Zero-G ram ili na ravnu, suvu i stabilnu površinu.
•	 Koristite uređaj Mind Oasis At Home isključivo u zatvorenom prostoru; 

izbegavajte vlažna mesta poput bazena, kupatila i sauna.
•	 Držite uređaj Mind Oasis At Home dalje od otvorenog plamena, poput 

kamina, plinskih šporeta ili sveća.
•	 Nakon korišćenja uređaja Mind Oasis At Home, ostavite ga 

isključenog najmanje 30 minuta pre nego što ga spakujete u priloženu 
torbu, kako biste sprečili nakupljanje vlage.

•	 Uvek čuvajte uređaj Mind Oasis At Home u zaštitnoj torbi za odlaganje 
koju ste dobili uz uređaj.

•	 Nemojte uklanjati plastičnu vezicu sa unutrašnje navlake uređaja Mind 
Oasis At Home – to može poništiti garanciju. Samo spoljašnja navlaka 
se može skinuti radi pranja.

•	 Uvek pratite uputstva za pranje označena na spoljašnjoj navlaci kako 
biste očuvali njen kvalitet i trajnost.

•	 Koristite isključivo originalni USB-C adapter, kabl i dodatke koje ste 
dobili uz uređaj.

•	 Utikač mora biti lako dostupan radi isključivanja uređaja kad je 
potrebno.

•	 Ako su adapter ili kabl polomljeni ili oštećeni, zamenite ih isključivo 
originalnim Mind Oasis At Home USB-C adapterom i kablom. 

•	 Držite proizvod van domašaja dece i ne dozvoljavajte im da se igraju 
na njemu. 

•	 Ne postavljajte teške predmete na uređaj Mind Oasis At Home. 
Maksimalna podržana težina je 120 kg. 

•	 Isključite uređaj iz struje kada se ne koristi. 
•	 Ne izlažite uređaj Mind Oasis At Home direktnoj sunčevoj svetlosti 

duže vreme. 
•	 Ako primetite oštećenja ili kvarove na uređaju Mind Oasis At Home, 

prestanite sa upotrebom i kontaktirajte korisničku podršku.

Čišćenje i održavanje: 
Ne čistite uređaj dok je uključen ili priključen na struju. Da biste sprečili 
ogrebotine i oštećenja, koristite meku, suvu krpu. Ne koristite sredstva za 
čišćenje i ne potapajte uređaj u tečnost. Uvek pratite uputstva za pranje 
označena na navlakama.

Garancija:
Kupili ste Mind Oasis At Home od brenda Mind Oasis by Rituals. Ovaj 
proizvod je isključivo dizajniran za Mind Oasis sesije koje se strimuju iz 
aplikacije Mind Oasis na vaš uređaj, za korišćenje u kućnim uslovima. Nije 
namenjen niti pogodan za industrijsku ili komercijalnu upotrebu, niti da se 
koristi kao dušek za spavanje. Potrebno je pridržavati se svih uputstava iz 
priručnika. Nepravilna upotreba može izazvati štetu, a Mind Oasis by Rituals 
u tom slučaju ne snosi odgovornost, niti garancija važi. 

Garantni rok za ovaj proizvod je 2 godine. Svi problemi koji su rezultat 
fabričke greške ili grešaka u materijalu biće rešeni besplatno u okviru 
garantnog roka. Ovu garanciju izdaje kompanija Mind Oasis by Rituals sa 
sedištem u Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, Amsterdam, Holandija.

Garancija ne važi u sledećim slučajevima: 
•	 Ako je uklonjena plastična vezica sa unutrašnje navlake uređaja Mind 

Oasis At Home.
•	 Ako proizvod nije korišćen u skladu sa uputstvima i/ili nepravilno je 

korišćen.
•	 Ako je proizvod popravljalo ili servisiralo neovlašćeno lice.
•	 Ako je proizvod modifikovan ili na bilo koji način izmenjen.
•	 Ako nisu korišćeni originalni delovi.
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•	 Ako je došlo do oštećenja tokom transporta.
•	 Ako je u pitanju očekivano habanje.
•	 Ako je oštećen usled izloženosti tečnosti, ekstremnim temperaturama 

ili drugim spoljašnjim uslovima.
•	 Ako je proizvod korišćen van preporučenog opsega vlažnosti, to 

može uticati na trajanje garantnog roka.
•	 Ako je do oštećenja dovelo neodgovarajuće odlaganje i čuvanje.
•	 Ova garancija je dodatak pravima koja vam pripadaju po holandskom 

zakonu i ne utiče na ta prava.
Na osnovu člana 7.17 Građanskog zakonika Holandije, dostavljeni proizvod 
mora biti u skladu sa ugovorom. To znači da mora imati svojstva koja korisnik 
može opravdano očekivati.

Odlaganje:
Ovaj proizvod je napravljen od materijala i delova visokog kvaliteta koji se 
mogu reciklirati i ponovo upotrebiti. Uređaj podleže smernici Evropske unije 
2012/19/EU. 
 
Sve delove uređaja Mind Oasis At Home ne smete odlagati zajedno s 
kućnim otpadom. Moraju se razdvojiti i odložiti u skladu s lokalnim propisima. 
Skenirajte QR kôd na unutrašnjoj navlaci da biste videli pasoš proizvoda i 
uputstva za pravilno odlaganje.
 
Uvek se pridržavajte lokalnih zakona o odlaganju starih proizvoda i ne 
bacajte ih u običan kućni otpad. Pravilnim odlaganjem sprečavate negativne 
posledice po životnu sredinu i javno zdravlje.

Tehničke specifikacije:
Dimenzije: 200 cm (dužina) x 70 cm (širina) x 7,5 cm (visina) 
Težina: 6100 grama (bez pakovanja i dodataka) 
 
BT 2.4
•	 Režimi: BLE 5.0 (1 Mbps)
•	 Opseg 1 MHz
•	 Domet: do 30 m (otvoren prostor)
•	 Izlazna snaga: do 20 dBm
Ovaj proizvod je proizveden u skladu sa smernicom: 2014/53/EU. Proizvod 
ispunjava smernicu Evropske Unije: 2014/30/EU.

Adapter:
Ulaz napajanja: AC100– 240V 50/60Hz 0.2A Max
Izlaz napajanja: 5V DC 3.0A 15.0W

Radio frekvencije:
Korišćeni radio-opsezi: 2,4 - 2,48 GHz i 13,56 MHz.

Materijal spoljne navlake:
•	 Gornji panel: 99% poliester, 1% elastin
•	 Donji panel: 92% poliester, 8% polipropilen
Skenirajte QR kôd na unutrašnjoj navlaci da biste videli pasoš proizvoda i 
pristupili svim informacijama.

Ekološki zahtevi: 
•	 Temperatura u kući tokom korišćenja: 10 °C do 35 °C
•	 Temperatura: (transport/skladištenje): 10 °C do 40 °C
•	 Relativna vlažnost:  30% do 70% bez kondenzacije

Požarna klasifikacija: 
Mind Oasis At Home spada u klasu A.

Ako imate pitanja, posetite veb stranicu mindoasis.com ili pišite na 
service@mindoasis.com

EU Izjava o usaglašenosti:
Ovim putem kompanija Mind Oasis by Rituals izjavljuje da je radio-oprema 
tipa 1122331 u skladu s regulativom o radio-opremi iz 2017 godine. 
Kompletan tekst UK izjave o usaglašenosti dostupan je na sledećem sajtu: 
mindoasis.com/compliance



За Вашата безопасност:
Това ръководство съдържа важна информация за правилната и 
безопасна употреба на закупения от вас Mind Oasis At Home. Прочетете 
внимателно това ръководство, преди да използвате продукта, в 
противен случай може да създадете опасност за себе си и другите 
или да причините щета (на продукта). Съхранявайте тази гаранция, 
касовата бележка и ръководството на сигурно място. Ако дадете 
продукта на някой друг, не забравяйте да му дадете също гаранцията 
и ръководството.

Mind Oasis At Home не е предназначен за използване от лица 
(включително деца) с намалени физически, сетивни или умствени 
способности, или липса на опит и знания, освен ако не са наблюдавани 
или инструктирани за използването на Mind Oasis At Home от лице, 
отговорно за тяхната безопасност. 

Децата следва да бъдат наблюдавани, за да се гарантира, че не си 
играят с Mind Oasis At Home.

Моля, обърнете внимание! Продуктът трябва да бъде правилно 
свързан към оригиналните адаптер и кабел USB-C и да се използва 
правилно. Неправилната употреба може да доведе до повреда или 
нараняване.

Съвет относно използването:
 Продуктът, който сте закупили, е предназначен само за един човек, 
който може да лежи върху него по време на сеанс със звуковия пейзаж 
Mind Oasis на закрито върху чиста и суха повърхност. Неправилната 
употреба може да доведе до опасни ситуации:
•	 Уверете се, че устройството Mind Oasis At Home е поставено 

върху рамка Mind Oasis At Home Zero-G или върху равна, суха и 
стабилна повърхност.

•	 Използвайте Mind Oasis At Home само на закрито; избягвайте 
влажни помещения като плувни басейни, бани и сауни.

•	 Дръжте Mind Oasis At Home далеч от открит пламък като 
камини, газови печки или свещи.

•	 След като използвате Mind Oasis At Home, трябва да го оставите 
да постои поне 30 минути, преди да го поставите в чантата 
за съхранение, включената в комплекта, за да предотвратите 
натрупването на вътрешна влага.

•	 Винаги съхранявайте Mind Oasis At Home в предоставената 
предпазна чанта за съхранение.

•	 Не изваждайте кабелната връзка, прикрепена към вътрешния 
капак на Mind Oasis At Home, за да не нарушите гаранцията. 
Само външният капак може да бъде свален за измиване.

•	 Винаги спазвайте инструкциите за грижа за пране, обозначени 
върху външния капак, за да запазите неговото качество и 
дълготрайност.

•	 Използвайте само оригиналните USB-C адаптер и кабел и 
предоставените аксесоари.

•	 Щепселът за свързване към електрическата мрежа трябва 
да е леснодостъпен за изключване на оборудването при 
необходимост.

•	 Ако USB-C адаптерът и кабелът са счупени или повредени, 
заменете ги с оригинални USB-C адаптер и кабел на Mind Oasis 
At Home.

Почистване и поддръжка: 
Не почиствайте продукта, когато е включен или свързан към 
захранващ източник. За да предотвратите драскотини и повреди, 
използвайте мека и суха кърпа за почистване на продукта. Не 
използвайте почистващи препарати и не потапяйте продукта в 
течности. Винаги спазвайте инструкциите за грижа за измиване, 
обозначени върху капаците.

Гаранция:
Вие сте закупили Mind Oasis At Home от Mind Oasis на Rituals. 
Закупеният продукт е предназначен изключително за сеанси Mind 
Oasis, предавани поточно от приложението Mind Oasis към Mind Oasis 
At Home за използване в уюта на Вашия дом. Той не е предназначен 
и не е подходящ за друга употреба например промишлена, за бизнес 
или употреба като матрак за легло. Когато го използвате, от Вас се 
изисква да следвате информацията в ръководството. Неправилната 
употреба може да доведе до повреда и Mind Oasis на Rituals не носи 
никаква отговорност в случай на неправилна употреба, нито пък 
гаранцията е валидна в случай на неправилна употреба. 

Този продукт има гаранционен срок от 2 години. Всички рекламации, 
които са резултат от материали и/или фабрична грешка, ще бъдат 
разгледани безплатно в рамките на гаранционния период. Тази 
гаранция се дава от Mind Oasis на Rituals, която се намира на адрес 
Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, Amsterdam, Нидерландия.
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Издадената гаранция не е валидна: 
•	 Когато сте свалили кабелната връзка, прикрепена към 

вътрешния капак на Mind Oasis At Home,
•	 Когато не сте работили с продукта в съответствие с 

ръководството и/или сте го използвали неправилно,
•	 Когато продуктът е бил ремонтиран или обслужван от 

неупълномощен персонал,
•	 Ако продуктът е изменян, модифициран или променян по 

какъвто и да е начин,
•	 Ако не са използвани оригинални компоненти,
•	 При повреди, възникнали по време на транспортиране,
•	 Поради нормално износване,
•	 При повреди, причинени от излагане на течности, екстремни 

температури или други фактори на околната среда,
•	 Ако продуктът е бил използван извън препоръчания диапазон на 

влажност, което може да повлияе на гаранционното покритие,
•	 При неправилно съхранение, което води до повреда или 

влошаване на качеството,
•	 Настоящата гаранция е в допълнение към правата, 

предоставени Ви от нидерландското законодателство, и не 
засяга тези права.

Въз основа на раздел 7:17 от Гражданския кодекс на Нидерландия 
трябва да бъде доставен продукт, който съответства на 
споразумението. Това означава, че продуктът трябва да има 
качествата, които можете разумно да очаквате.

Изхвърляне:
Вашият продукт е произведен от висококачествени материали и части, 
които могат да бъдат рециклирани и използвани повторно. Продуктът 
попада в обхвата на Директива 2012/19/ЕС. 
 
Никакви части на Mind Oasis At Home не трябва да се изхвърлят заедно 
с битовите отпадъци. Те трябва да бъдат отделени и изхвърлени в 
съответствие с местните разпоредби. Сканирайте QR кода върху 
вътрешния капак, за да видите паспорта на продукта и инструкциите за 
правилно изхвърляне на всички части.
 
Винаги спазвайте местните закони, когато става въпрос за 
изхвърляне на стари продукти, и не ги изхвърляйте с обикновените 
битови отпадъци. Ако изхвърляте старите продукти правилно, 
предотвратявате отрицателните ефекти върху околната среда и 
общественото здраве.

Технически спецификации:
Размери: Д 200 cm x Ш 70 cm x В 7,5 cm 
Тегло: 6100 грама (без опаковка и аксесоари)
 
BT 2.4
•	 Режими: BLE 5.0 (1 Mbps)
•	 Честотна лента: 1 MHz
•	 Обхват: До 30 m (открито пространство)
•	 Изходна мощност: до 20 dBm
Този продукт е произведен в съответствие с Директива 2014/53/ЕС. 
Продуктът отговаря на изискванията на Директива 2014/30/ЕС.

Адаптер:
Входни характеристики: AC 100-240 V 50/60 Hz 0,2A макс.
Изходни характеристики: 5 V DC 3,0A 15,0 W

Радиочестоти:
Използваните радиочестотни ленти са: 2,4–2,48 GHz и 13,56 MHz.

Материал на външния капак:
•	 Горен панел: 99% полиестер, 1% еластан
•	 Долен панел: 92% полиестер, 8% полипропилен
Сканирайте QR кода върху вътрешния капак, за да видите паспорта на 
продукта и да получите достъп до цялата информация за него.

Изисквания относно околната среда: 
•	 Температура в дома Ви (при работа): 10 градуса по Целзий до 35 

градуса по Целзий
•	 Температура: (при транспортиране/съхранение): 10 градуса по 

Целзий до 40 градуса по Целзий
•	 Относителна влажност: от 30 до 70% без кондензация

Класификация за пожарна безопасност: 
Mind Oasis At Home попада в клас А.

Ако имате въпроси, посетете уеб сайта mindoasis.com или  
изпратете имейл на адрес service@mindoasis.com



EС декларация за съответствие:
С настоящото Mind Oasis, предлагано от Rituals, декларира, че 
радиооборудването тип 1122331 е в съответствие с Регламента за 
радиооборудването от 2017 г. Пълният текст на декларацията за 
съответствие в Обединеното кралство е достъпен на следния уеб сайт: 
mindoasis.com/compliance



Για τη δική σας ασφάλεια:
Το παρόν εγχειρίδιο περιέχει σημαντικές πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη σωστή 
και ασφαλή χρήση της συσκευής Mind Oasis At Home που αγοράσατε. 
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά το παρόν εγχειρίδιο προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε το 
προϊόν, διαφορετικά ενδέχεται να προκληθεί κίνδυνος για εσάς και άλλα 
άτομα ή ζημιά στο προϊόν. Φυλάξτε την παρούσα εγγύηση, την απόδειξη 
αγοράς και το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών σε ασφαλές μέρος. Αν δώσετε το προϊόν 
σε κάποιο άλλο άτομο, βεβαιωθείτε ότι του έχετε επίσης δώσει την εγγύηση 
και το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών.

To Mind Oasis At Home δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από άτομα 
(συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παιδιών) με μειωμένες σωματικές, 
αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες, ή με έλλειψη εμπειρίας και 
γνώσεων, εκτός εάν τους έχει παρασχεθεί επίβλεψη ή καθοδήγηση 
σχετικά με τη χρήση του Mind Oasis At Home από άτομο υπεύθυνο για την 
ασφάλειά τους. 

Τα παιδιά πρέπει να επιβλέπονται, ώστε να διασφαλίζεται ότι δεν θα 
παίζουν με το Mind Oasis At Home.

Προσοχή! Το προϊόν πρέπει να συνδέεται κατάλληλα με το γνήσιο 
τροφοδοτικό USB-C και να χρησιμοποιείται σωστά. Τυχόν ακατάλληλη 
χρήση μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα την πρόκληση ζημιάς ή 
τραυματισμών.

Συμβουλές χρήσης:
Το προϊόν που αγοράσατε προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για να ξαπλώνει 
επάνω του ένα και μόνο άτομο κατά τη διάρκεια μιας συνεδρίας ηχοτοπίων 
Mind Oasis, σε εσωτερικό χώρο και σε καθαρή, στεγνή επιφάνεια. Σε 
περίπτωση λανθασμένης χρήσης μπορεί να προκληθούν επικίνδυνες 
καταστάσεις:
•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή Mind Oasis At Home βρίσκεται επάνω 

σε ένα πλαίσιο Mind Oasis At Home Zero-G ή επάνω σε επίπεδη, 
στεγνή και στέρεη επιφάνεια.

•	 Χρησιμοποιήστε τη συσκευή Mind Oasis At Home μόνο σε εσωτερικό 
χώρο, αποφεύγοντας τις περιοχές με υγρασία όπως πισίνες, λουτρά 
και σάουνες.

•	 Κρατήστε τη συσκευή Mind Oasis At Home μακριά από γυμνές 
φλόγες, όπως τζάκια, σόμπες αερίου ή κεριά.

•	 Αφού χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή Mind Oasis At Home, θα πρέπει 
να την αφήσετε για τουλάχιστον 30 λεπτά προτού την τοποθετήσετε 
στην τσάντα αποθήκευσης που περιλαμβάνεται στη συσκευασία, 
ώστε να μη συσσωρευθεί υγρασία στο εσωτερικό της συσκευής.

•	 Πάντοτε να αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή Mind Oasis At Home στην 
παρεχόμενη προστατευτική τσάντα αποθήκευσης.

•	 Μην αφαιρείτε τον σφιγκτήρα περίδεσης που υπάρχει στο εσωτερικό 
κάλυμμα της συσκευής Mind Oasis At Home, ώστε να μην ακυρωθεί 
η εγγύηση. Μόνο το εξωτερικό κάλυμμα μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί για 
πλύσιμο.

•	 Πάντοτε να ακολουθείτε τις οδηγίες καθαρισμού και φροντίδας που 
βρίσκονται στην ετικέτα επάνω στο εξωτερικό κάλυμμα, ώστε να 
διαφυλαχθεί η ποιότητα και η μεγάλη διάρκεια ζωής.

•	 Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο το γνήσιο τροφοδοτικό και καλώδιο USB-C και 
τα παρεχόμενα αξεσουάρ.

•	 Η πρίζα ρεύματος θα πρέπει να είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμη ώστε ο 
εξοπλισμός να αποσυνδέεται εύκολα όταν χρειαστεί.

•	 Αν το τροφοδοτικό και το καλώδιο USB-C έχουν υποστεί βλάβη ή 
φθορά, αντικαταστήστε τα με ένα γνήσιο τροφοδοτικό και καλώδιο 
USB-C Mind Oasis At Home. 

•	 Κρατήστε τη συσκευή Mind Oasis At Home μακριά από παιδιά και 
μην τα αφήνετε να παίζουν επάνω της. 

•	 Μην τοποθετείτε βαριά αντικείμενα επάνω στη συσκευή Mind Oasis 
At Home. Έχει σχεδιαστεί ώστε να υποστηρίζει μέγιστο βάρος 120 
kg. 

•	 Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή Mind Oasis At Home από την πρίζα όταν 
δεν την χρησιμοποιείτε. 

•	 Μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή Mind Oasis At Home σε άμεση ηλιακή 
ακτινοβολία για μεγάλες χρονικές περιόδους. 

•	 Αν η συσκευή Mind Oasis At Home παρουσιάσει σημάδια ζημιάς ή 
ελαττώματα, διακόψτε τη χρήση της και επικοινωνήστε με το τμήμα 
εξυπηρέτησης πελατών.

Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση: 
Μην καθαρίζετε το προϊόν όταν είναι ενεργοποιημένο ή συνδεδεμένο 
σε παροχή ρεύματος. Για να μην προκληθούν γρατζουνιές και φθορές, 
χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί για να καθαρίσετε το προϊόν. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε προϊόντα καθαρισμού και μη βυθίζετε το προϊόν σε υγρά. 
Πάντοτε να ακολουθείτε τις οδηγίες καθαρισμού και φροντίδας  
που βρίσκονται στις ετικέτες επάνω στα καλύμματα. EL



Εγγύηση:
Έχετε αγοράσει τη συσκευή Mind Oasis At Home από τη Mind Oasis 
by Rituals. Το προϊόν που αγοράσατε έχει σχεδιαστεί αποκλειστικά για 
συνεδρίες Mind Oasis, οι οποίες μεταδίδονται σε ροή από την εφαρμογή 
Mind Oasis προς τη συσκευή Mind Oasis At Home για χρήση στην άνεση 
του σπιτιού σας. Δεν προορίζεται και δεν είναι κατάλληλο για άλλη χρήση, 
όπως βιομηχανική ή επαγγελματική χρήση ή ως στρώμα κρεβατιού. Κατά τη 
χρήση της, απαιτείται να ακολουθείτε τις οδηγίες που περιγράφονται στο 
εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών. Η λανθασμένη χρήση μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά και 
η Mind Oasis by Rituals δεν ευθύνεται κατά κανένα τρόπο σε περίπτωση 
λανθασμένη χρήσης, ενώ επίσης και η εγγύηση δεν θεωρείται έγκυρη σε 
περίπτωση λανθασμένης χρήσης. 

Το παρόν προϊόν καλύπτεται από περίοδο εγγύησης 2 ετών. Τυχόν 
παράπονα που προκύπτουν λόγω υλικών ή/και κατασκευαστικού 
σφάλματος θα διευθετούνται, εντός της περιόδου εγγύησης, χωρίς 
χρέωση. Η παρούσα εγγύηση παρέχεται από τη Mind Oasis by Rituals, η 
έδρα της οποίας βρίσκεται στη διεύθυνση Keizersgracht 683, 1017DW, 
Amsterdam, Ολλανδία.

Η παρεχόμενη εγγύηση δεν είναι έγκυρη: 
•	 Όταν αφαιρέσετε τον σφιγκτήρα περίδεσης που υπάρχει στο 

εσωτερικό κάλυμμα της συσκευής Mind Oasis At Home.
•	 Όταν δεν έχετε χρησιμοποιήσει το προϊόν σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες ή/

και το έχετε χρησιμοποιήσει λανθασμένα.
•	 Όταν το προϊόν έχει επισκευαστεί ή συντηρηθεί από μη 

εξουσιοδοτημένο προσωπικό.
•	 Αν το προϊόν υποστεί μεταβολές, τροποποιηθεί ή υποβληθεί σε 

οποιεσδήποτε αλλαγές.
•	 Αν δεν χρησιμοποιούνται γνήσια εξαρτήματα.
•	 Για ζημιές που προκύπτουν κατά τη μεταφορά.
•	 Για φυσιολογική φθορά.
•	 Για ζημιά που προκαλείται από έκθεση σε υγρά, ακραίες 

θερμοκρασίες ή άλλους περιβαλλοντικούς παράγοντες.
•	 Αν το προϊόν χρησιμοποιήθηκε σε περιβάλλον με υγρασία εκτός του 

συνιστώμενου εύρους, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να επηρεάσει την κάλυψη 
της εγγύησης.

•	 Λόγω ακατάλληλου τρόπου αποθήκευσης που έχει ως αποτέλεσμα 
φθορά ή υποβάθμιση του προϊόντος.

•	 Η παρούσα εγγύηση παρέχεται επιπλέον των δικαιωμάτων που 
σας εξασφαλίζει η ολλανδική νομοθεσία και δεν θα επηρεάζει τα 
δικαιώματα αυτά.

Με βάση την ενότητα 7:17 του Ολλανδικού Αστικού Κώδικα, στον πελάτη 
πρέπει να παρέχεται προϊόν το οποίο συμμορφώνεται με όσα καθορίζει η 
σύμβαση αγοράς. Αυτό σημαίνει ότι το προϊόν πρέπει να έχει τις ποιοτικές 
ιδιότητες που εσείς, εντός ευλόγων πλαισίων, αναμένετε.

Απόρριψη:
Το προϊόν που αγοράσατε κατασκευάζεται από υλικά υψηλής ποιότητας και 
εξαρτήματα που μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν και να επαναχρησιμοποιηθούν. 
Το προϊόν υπόκειται στις διατάξεις της οδηγίας 2012/19/ΕΕ της 
Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης. 
 
Τα τμήματα της συσκευής Mind Oasis At Home, στο σύνολό τους, δεν 
πρέπει να απορρίπτονται μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Πρέπει να 
διαχωρίζονται από αυτά και να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς 
κανονισμούς. Σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR που υπάρχει στο εσωτερικό κάλυμμα 
για να δείτε το διαβατήριο προϊόντος και οδηγίες για τη σωστή απόρριψη 
όλων των τμημάτων της συσκευής.
 
Πάντοτε να τηρείτε την τοπική νομοθεσία σχετικά με την απόρριψη 
παλαιών προϊόντων και να μην τα τοποθετείτε στα συνηθισμένα οικιακά 
απορρίμματα. Απορρίπτοντας με σωστό τρόπο τα παλαιά προϊόντα, 
αποτρέπετε την πρόκληση αρνητικών επιπτώσεων στο περιβάλλον και τη 
δημόσια υγεία.

Τεχνικές προδιαγραφές:
Διαστάσεις: Μ 200 cm x Π 70 cm x Υ 7,5 cm 
Βάρος: 6100 gr (χωρίς τη συσκευασία και τα αξεσουάρ) 
 
BT 2.4
•	 Λειτουργίες: BLE 5.0 (1 Mbps)
•	 Εύρος ζώνης: 1 MHz
•	 Εμβέλεια: Έως 30 m (σε ανοιχτό χώρο)
•	 Ισχύς εξόδου: έως 20 dBm
Το παρόν προϊόν κατασκευάζεται σύμφωνα με την εξής οδηγία: Οδηγία 
2014/53/ΕΕ. Το προϊόν πληροί την εξής οδηγία ΕΕ: 2014/30/ΕΕ.

Τροφοδοτικό:
Είσοδος ισχύος: 100– 240 V AC 50/60 Hz 0,2 A μέγ.
Έξοδος ισχύος: 5 V DC 3,0 A 15,0 W



Ραδιοσυχνότητες:
Οι χρησιμοποιούμενες ζώνες ραδιοσυχνοτήτων είναι οι εξής: 2,4 - 2,48 GHz 
και 13,56 MHz.

Υλικό εξωτερικού καλύμματος:
•	 Επάνω πάνελ: 99% πολυεστέρας, 1% ελαστάνη
•	 Κάτω πάνελ: 92% πολυεστέρας, 8% πολυπροπυλένιο
Σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR που υπάρχει στο εσωτερικό κάλυμμα για να 
δείτε το διαβατήριο προϊόντος και να αποκτήσετε πρόσβαση σε όλες τις 
πληροφορίες για το προϊόν.

Απαιτήσεις περιβάλλοντος: 
•	 Εσωτερική θερμοκρασία χώρου χρήσης (κατά τη λειτουργία): 10 

βαθμοί Κελσίου έως 35 βαθμοί Κελσίου
•	 Θερμοκρασία: (μεταφορά/αποθήκευση): 10 βαθμοί Κελσίου έως 40 

βαθμοί Κελσίου
•	 Σχετική υγρασία: 30 έως 70% χωρίς συμπύκνωση

Κατάταξη πυρασφάλειας: 
Η συσκευή Mind Oasis At Home κατατάσσεται στην Κλάση A.

Αν έχετε ερωτήσεις, επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπο mindoasis.com ή στείλτε 
email στη διεύθυνση service@mindoasis.com

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ:
Με το παρόν, η Mind Oasis by Rituals δηλώνει ότι ο εξοπλισμός 
ραδιοσυχνοτήτων τύπου 1122331 συμμορφώνεται με τον κανονισμό 
Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης 
συμμόρφωσης για το Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο διατίθεται στον εξής ιστότοπο; 
mindoasis.com/compliance

EL



Voor jouw veiligheid:
Deze handleiding bevat belangrijke informatie voor juist en veilig gebruik van 
de aangeschafte Mind Oasis At Home. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig 
door voordat je het product gebruikt. Als je dat niet doet, kan dat gevaar 
opleveren voor jezelf of voor anderen of kan er schade ontstaan (aan het 
product). Bewaar dit garantiebewijs, de aankoopbon en de handleiding op 
een veilige plek. Als je het product aan iemand anders geeft, is het belangrijk 
om ook het garantiebewijs en de handleiding mee te geven.

De Mind Oasis At Home is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen 
(waaronder kinderen) met een beperkt lichamelijk, zintuiglijk of geestelijk 
vermogen of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij zij voor het gebruik 
van de Mind Oasis At Home begeleiding of instructies hebben gehad van 
iemand die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.
 
Houd kinderen onder toezicht om te voorkomen dat ze met de Mind Oasis 
At Home spelen.

Let op! Sluit het product alleen aan via de originele USB-C-adapter en 
-kabel. Zorg er ook voor dat je het product op de juiste manier gebruikt. 
Onjuist gebruik kan leiden tot schade of letsel.

Gebruiksadvies:
Het product dat je hebt aangeschaft, is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik 
door één persoon. Leg het product binnenshuis neer op een schoon, droog 
oppervlak voordat je gaat genieten van een Mind Oasis-soundscapesessie. 
Onjuist gebruik kan gevaarlijke situaties veroorzaken:
•	 Zorg ervoor dat de Mind Oasis At Home op een Mind Oasis At Home 

Zero-G-frame is bevestigd of op een vlak, droog en stabiel oppervlak 
ligt.

•	 Gebruik de Mind Oasis At Home alleen binnenshuis. Vermijd vochtige 
ruimtes zoals zwembaden, badkamers en sauna’s.

•	 Houd de Mind Oasis At Home uit de buurt van open vuur. Gebruik 
deze dus niet vlak bij een open haard, gasfornuis of kaarsen.

•	 Laat de Mind Oasis At Home na gebruik minstens 30 minuten liggen 
voordat je het product opbergt in de meegeleverde opbergzak. Zo 
voorkom je dat er zich vocht ophoopt aan de binnenkant.

•	 Bewaar de Mind Oasis At Home altijd in de meegeleverde 
beschermzak.

•	 Het is belangrijk dat je de kabelbinder die aan de binnenhoes van de 
Mind Oasis At Home is bevestigd, niet verwijdert. Als je dat wel doet, 
komt de garantie op het product te vervallen. Alleen de buitenste hoes 
is afneembaar en kan worden gewassen.

•	 Was de buitenste hoes altijd volgens de wasvoorschriften op het 
label. Zo blijft de hoes langer mooi en gaat deze langer mee.

•	 Gebruik alleen de originele USB-C-adapter en -kabel en de 
meegeleverde accessoires.

•	 Zorg ervoor dat je makkelijk toegang hebt tot de stekker, zodat je het 
product indien nodig altijd kunt loskoppelen.

•	 Als de USB-C-adapter en -kabel beschadigd of defect zijn, vervang 
ze dan door een originele USB-C-adapter en -kabel voor de Mind 
Oasis At Home. 

•	 Houd de Mind Oasis At Home buiten het bereik van kinderen en laat 
ze er niet op spelen. 

•	 Leg geen zware voorwerpen op de Mind Oasis At Home. Het product 
is geschikt voor een maximale belasting van 120 kilogram. 

•	 Haal de stekker van de Mind Oasis At Home uit het stopcontact als je 
het product niet gebruikt. 

•	 Leg de Mind Oasis At Home niet voor langere tijd in direct zonlicht. 
•	 Als de Mind Oasis At Home beschadigd of defect lijkt te zijn, gebruik 

het product dan niet meer en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

Reiniging en onderhoud: 
Reinig het product niet als het aan staat of als de stekker in het stopcontact 
zit. Gebruik een zachte, droge doek om het product te reinigen. Zo voorkom 
je krassen en schade. Gebruik geen schoonmaakmiddelen en dompel 
het product niet onder in water of een andere vloeistof. Volg altijd de 
wasvoorschriften op de hoes.

Garantie:
Je hebt de Mind Oasis At Home van de Mind Oasis van Rituals aangeschaft. 
Het aangeschafte product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor Mind Oasis-sessies die 
je via de Mind Oasis-app kunt streamen naar de Mind Oasis At Home. Het 
product is bedoeld voor thuisgebruik. Het product is niet bedoeld of geschikt 
voor overig gebruik, waaronder voor industriële toepassingen, zakelijk 
gebruik of gebruik als slaapmatras. Volg bij het gebruik van dit product de 
informatie in de handleiding. Onjuist gebruik kan tot schade leiden. De Mind 
Oasis van Rituals is op geen enkele wijze verantwoordelijk als je het product 
onjuist gebruikt. Bij onjuist gebruik komt de garantie bovendien te vervallen. 
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Op dit product geldt een garantie van twee jaar. Klachten die het gevolg 
zijn van problemen met het materiaal of fabrieksfouten, worden binnen de 
garantieperiode kosteloos afgehandeld. Deze garantie wordt afgegeven door 
de Mind Oasis van Rituals, gevestigd aan de Keizersgracht 683, 1017 DW in 
Amsterdam, Nederland.

In de volgende gevallen geldt de garantie niet: 
•	 Als je de tie wrap verwijdert die aan de binnenhoes van de Mind Oasis 

At Home is bevestigd.
•	 Als je het product niet volgens de handleiding en/of op onjuiste wijze 

hebt gebruikt.
•	 Als je onderhoud aan of reparatie van het product hebt laten uitvoeren 

door ongeautoriseerd personeel.
•	 Als het product op welke wijze dan ook is gewijzigd of aangepast.
•	 Als er geen gebruik is gemaakt van originele onderdelen.
•	 Als er sprake is van schade tijdens het transport.
•	 Als er sprake is van normale slijtage.
•	 Als er sprake is van schade als gevolg van blootstelling aan een 

vloeistof, extreme temperaturen of andere omgevingsfactoren.
•	 Als het product in een ruimte is gebruikt met een hoger vochtgehalte 

dan werd aanbevolen. Dit kan gevolgen hebben voor de garantie.
•	 Als het product beschadigd of defect is geraakt doordat je het niet op 

de juiste manier hebt bewaard.
•	 Deze garantie is een aanvulling op de rechten die je volgens de 

Nederlandse wet hebt. De wettelijke rechten worden hierdoor niet 
beïnvloed.

Op basis artikel 7:17 van het Burgerlijk Wetboek moet het geleverde product 
aan de overeenkomst beantwoorden. Dit houdt in dat het product over de 
eigenschappen moet beschikken die je er redelijkerwijs van mag verwachten.

Verwijdering:
Dit product is gemaakt van hoogwaardige materialen en onderdelen die 
kunnen worden gerecycled en hergebruikt. Het product valt onder de EU-
richtlijn 2012/19/EU. 
 
Voor alle onderdelen van de Mind Oasis At Home geldt dat ze niet bij het 
huishoudelijk afval mogen. Scheid de onderdelen en verwijder ze zoals de 
lokale regelgeving voorschrijft. Scan de QR-code op de binnenste hoes 
om het productpaspoort te bekijken en instructies te lezen voor de juiste 
verwijdering van alle onderdelen.
 

Leef te allen tijde de lokale wetgeving na wanneer je oude producten 
weggooit. Deze mogen niet bij het huishoudelijk afval. Als je oude 
producten op de juiste manier verwijdert, is dat beter voor het milieu en de 
volksgezondheid.

Technische specificaties:
Afmetingen: 200 cm (L) x 70 cm (B) x 7,5 cm (H) 
Gewicht: 6100 gram (zonder verpakking en accessoires) 

BT 2.4
•	 Modi: BLE 5.0 (1 Mbps)
•	 Bandbreedte: 1 MHz
•	 Bereik: tot 30 meter (open ruimte)
•	 Uitgangsvermogen: tot 20 dBm
Dit product is gemaakt volgens de richtlijn 2014/53/EU. Het product voldoet 
aan de EU-richtlijn 2014/30/EU.

Adapter:
Voedingsingang: AC100 – 240 V 50/60 Hz 0,2 A Max
Voedingsuitgang: 5 V DC 3,0 A 15,0 W

Radiofrequenties:
De gebruikte radiofrequentiebanden zijn 2,4 - 2,48 GHz en 13,56 MHz.

Materiaal buitenste hoes:
•	 Bovenpaneel: 99% polyester, 1% elastaan
•	 Onderpaneel: 92% polyester, 8% polypropyleen
Scan de QR-code op de binnenhoes om het productpaspoort en alle 
productinformatie te bekijken.

Omgevingsvereisten: 
•	 Temperatuur in huis (bij gebruik van het product): 10 tot 35 graden 

Celsius
•	 Temperatuur bij transport of opslag: 10 tot 40 graden Celsius
•	 Relatieve luchtvochtigheid: 30 tot 70% (niet-condenserend)

Brandveiligheidsklasse: 
De Mind Oasis At Home valt onder klasse A.

Heb je vragen? Ga dan naar de website via mindoasis.com of stuur een 
e-mail naar service@mindoasis.com



EU-conformiteitsverklaring:
Bij dezen verklaart de Mind Oasis van Rituals dat de radioapparatuur met 
typenummer 1122331 voldoet aan de richtlijn voor radioapparatuur uit 
2017. De volledige tekst van de conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de 
volgende website: mindoasis.com/compliance





Rituals Cosmetics, Herengracht 541, NL-1017 BW Amsterdam, The Netherlands.
Rituals Cosmetics Switzerland AG, Neuhofstrasse 5a, CH-6340 Baar, Switzerland.
Rituals Cosmetics UK Ltd, 138 Strand Bridge House, The Strand, WC2R 1HH London, UK.
Made in the Netherlands. www.mindoasis.com
                          is a registered trademark 

Designed in the Netherlands
Assembled in the Netherlands
This product is patented
2 year guarantee

Input: AC100-240V 50/60Hz 0.2A Max
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